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Executive Summary 
HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 
I ESA) of the 2nd Street City Block Parking Lot located near the intersection of North 2nd Street 
and Broadway, in downtown Paducah, KY. The Phase I ESA has been prepared for the City of 
Paducah Planning Department (City). The City is requesting a Phase I ESA of the aforementioned 
property as part of due diligence in support of future commercial developments. 

The property, referenced herein as the “Subject Property”, consists of approximately 3 acres of 
land situated off the northeast corner of the intersection of North 2nd Street and Broadway in 
downtown Paducah in an area predominantly characterized with commercial and residential land 
use. The Subject Property is currently a paved parking lot with no buildings. Please refer to the 
Project Location and Project Detail Maps (Figures 1 and 2, respectively) for further detail.  

This Phase I ESA identifies Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) that may adversely 
affect the Subject Property, and was conducted in accordance with the scope and limitations of 
the ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13 This report includes a summary of the site 
reconnaissance conducted on July 19, 2019, a review of environmental databases, a review of 
historical data sources, environmental lien search, and personal interviews. Any exceptions to or 
deletions from these ASTM practices are described later in this report.  

Findings 

 The Subject Property and surrounding region are situated in downtown Paducah, which 

has been active since the early 1800s. The city was first incorporated in 1830. Historical 

sources from the 1880s show multiple businesses and residences present at the Subject 

Property and surrounding properties. Following the flood of 1937, when the downtown 

area was inundated by waters of the Ohio River, the Paducah Flood Wall was constructed 

by the US Army Corps of Engineers east of the Subject Property. Commercial and 

industrial businesses continued to operate at the Subject Property until the late 1970s to 

early 1980s, when all structures on the city block were demolished, and the area was 

developed into the public parking lot seen today.  

 Several former businesses were identified from a historic review of the Subject Property 

that could pose an environmental concern to the site: 

 119-121 Broadway – formerly Warden Electric Motor Repair Shop, appears to have 

been in operation 1937 to 1979. 

 123 Broadway – formerly Sinclair Electric Service Contractors, appears to have been 

in operation from approximately post-1950 to pre-1981. 

 125 Broadway – formerly Newman LC Printing Co, appears to have been in operation 

from approximately post-1963 to pre-1981. 

 106 North 2nd Street – Leake Printing Co, appears to have been in operation from 

approximately pre-1950 to pre-1981. 

 110 North 2nd Street – formerly a garage in 1950, became Troutman Sign & Screen 

Printing Co by 1971 to pre-1981. 

 126-132 North 2nd Street – formerly International Shoe Company, appears to have 

been in operation from 1919 to pre-1981. 

None of the above facilities were identified during the regulatory database search. A 

separate open records search was conducted by the Kentucky Energy and Environment 

Cabinet; however no records were found. 

 In addition to the above-listed facilities, high-risk former businesses were also identified 
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on the west adjacent property, including automotive scrap yards and a machine shop. 

 Currently, the Subject Property is developed as a concrete paved public parking lot with 

landscaped areas. A public gazebo is situated on the southwest corner. Surrounding 

properties are currently used as parking lots, multi-tenant residences, and commercial 

retail businesses.  

 Several facilities were identified during a search of state and federal environmental 

databases; however none of these facilities are considered to pose a concern to the 

Subject Property. 

 No signs indicating hazardous materials spills or leaks such as ground staining or stressed 

vegetation were found on the Subject Property. No indications of previous environmental 

investigations such as flush-mounted or stand-up monitoring or observation wells were 

observed. Portions of the Subject Property are regularly maintained by the City including 

landscaping and maintenance of grass. 

 

Opinions 

 Currently the Subject Property is used as a public parking lot. Surrounding property 

improvements include commercial businesses and multi-tenant residences. Current 

operations at the Subject Property and surrounding properties do not appear to constitute 

a REC. 

 The former Warden Electric Motor Repair Shop once located at 119-121 Broadway, was 

in operation for 42 years. Operations included the sales and servicing of electric motors 

and elevator systems. Potential contaminant sources include lubricating oils, paints, 

solvents, and heavy metals from repair and cleaning. Since this facility was formerly 

located on the Subject Property for several decades, and a lack of historic and state 

regulatory records, the presence of this former facility constitutes a REC.  

 The Leake Printing Company was in business at the Subject Property for at least 30 years. 

Operations included book binding and publishing. Potential contaminant sources include 

inks, binding glues, and solvents to clean printer heads. Since this facility was in operation 

at the Subject Property for several decades, and with a lack of historic and state regulatory 

records, the presence of this former facility constitutes a REC. 

 The former International Shoe Company factory was in operation at the Subject Property 

for over 60 years. Operations included the manufacture, cleaning, and assembly of shoe 

materials. Potential contaminant sources include oils, cleaning solvents, and binding 

glues. Since this facility was in operation at the Subject Property for several decades, and 

with a lack of historic and state regulatory records, the presence of this former facility 

constitutes a REC. 

 No current adjoining or nearby facility activities were found to pose an environmental 

concern to the Subject Property; however former west adjacent high-risk business 

operations including automotive scrap yards and a machine shop, could constitute a REC. 

Conclusions 

HDR has performed a Phase I Environmental site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the 2nd Street City Block Parking Lot located near 
the intersection of 2nd Street and Broadway in downtown Paducah, KY. Any exceptions to, or 
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.2 of this report.  The assessment has 
revealed recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 

Recommendations 
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HDR makes following recommendations: 

RECOMMENDATION 1 

HDR recommends further investigation in the form of a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) 
regarding potential historic releases of hazardous materials. The possibility of contaminants of 
concern including volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds, heavy metals, and PCBs in the 
subsurface soils and groundwater does exist. 

RECOMMENDATION 2 

HDR recommends that the City consider the “shelf life” of Phase I documents in determining risk. 
ASTM E 1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase I” report is valid for a period of 180 days, 
and may be updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for use in any 
of the CERCLA defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than one year 
passes from the final report date, the Phase I effort would need to be repeated to remain in 
compliance with ASTM and the “All Appropriate Inquiry” protection. 
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 Purpose  
The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to document the evaluation of the Subject Property for 
indications of “recognized environmental conditions.”  

ASTM Practice E 1527-13 defines the following categories of recognized environmental condition 
(REC): 

REC:  

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at 
a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to 
the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions (see definition 
below). 

ASTM E 1527-13 defines release as a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product 
shall have the same meaning as the definition of “release” in CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(22)). 

Historical REC (HREC): 

A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property, and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority. The 
property is not subject to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and 
use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  

Controlled REC (CREC): 

A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (for example, as documented by the issuance of a No Further Action [NFA] letter or 
equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority). Hazardous 
substances or petroleum products are allowed to remain in place, subject to the implementation 
of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional 
controls, or engineering controls).  

Additional conditions that are not included under the definitions of a REC, but are defined by 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 include: 

De minimis: 

A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment, and that 
generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not 
RECs, historical RECs nor CRECs. 

Business Environmental Risk: 

A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business 
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily 
limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.  

Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-
scope considerations. 
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 Report Users  
HDR received authorization from the City of Paducah Planning Department (City) to conduct a 
Phase I ESA of the Subject Property. The Subject Property is defined as city block parking lot 
situated off the northeast corner of North 2nd Street and Broadway, located in downtown Paducah, 
KY. This Phase I ESA has been prepared for the City, and only the City has the right to rely on 
the contents of this Phase I ESA without written authorization. 

 Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and 

Limitations 
The services provided for this project consisted of the following: 

 Provide a description of the Subject Property including current land uses (Section 2.1 – 

2.3)  

 Provide a general description of the topography, soils, geology, and groundwater flow 

direction (Section 2.4)  

 Review reasonably ascertainable and reviewable regulatory information published by 

federal, state, local, and tribal, environmental agencies pertaining to the Subject Property 

(Section 4.0 in total) 

 Review historical data sources for the Subject Property, including aerial photographs, 

topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories, and other readily available 

development data (Section 5.0 in total) 

 Interview current owner of the Subject Property and interview other persons with 

knowledge of the development history of the Subject Property (Section 6.0 in total) 

 Conduct an area reconnaissance and an environmental review—including a visual review 

of adjoining properties—with a focus on indications of hazardous substances, petroleum 

products, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), wells, storage tanks, solid waste disposal pits 

and sumps, and utilities (Section 7.0 in total) 

 Determine data gaps in the information obtained and comment on their significance in 

identifying RECs for the Subject Property (Section 8.0) 

 Prepare a written report of methods, findings, opinions and conclusions (Sections 9.0 and 

10.0 in total). 

The goal of this scope of services is to assist the user in identifying conditions in the Subject 
Property that may indicate risks regarding hazardous materials storage, disposal, or other 
impacts. The resulting report may qualify the user for relief from liabilities as one of three 
“defenses” identified in the 2002 Brownfields Amendments to the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) Section 9607 (All Appropriate Inquiry 
subsections). These three defenses include:   

1. The “innocent landowner” defense to potential liabilities under 42 United States Code 
[U.S.C.] § 9601 

2. The “contiguous project corridor owner” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9607q 

3. The “bona fide prospective purchaser” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9607r 

Federal regulations at (42 U.S.C §9601(35)(A) & (B),§9607(b)(3), §9607(q); and §9607(r)), 
promulgated by the United States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), require that 
liability release be based (in part) on completion of All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) prior to purchase 
of a property. Those inquiries are documented by Phase I reports, or Environmental Site 
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Assessments (ESAs). EPA has agreed that the recently developed ASTM guidance 
(ASTM Practice E 1527-13: 3.2.6) specifies and interprets AAI requirements.  

A user is defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-13: as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to 
complete an ESA of the Subject Property and may include a potential purchaser of land in the 
Subject Property, a potential tenant of the Subject Property, an owner of land in the Subject 
Property, a lender, or a Subject Property manager. Investigative areas not included in the 
standard ASTM ESA scope include: asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon or 
urea formaldehyde, wetland issues, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, 
industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources, endangered species, and high voltage 
power lines. 

Indoor air quality from sources such as mold and asbestos is not included in the ASTM standard 
except to the extent that indoor air impacts are related to Superfund release and/or caused by 
releases of hazardous substances into subsurface soil or groundwater (vapor intrusion). 

The potential for vapor encroachment or intrusion into structures in the Subject Property are 
assessed from onsite or offsite sources, based on the experience of the Environmental 
Professional. State and national policies and standards relevant to vapor intrusion are in flux, and 
subject to change. 

The scope of services for ESA projects also does not include the completion of soil borings, the 
installation of groundwater monitoring wells, or the collection of soil or groundwater samples.  

HDR has made certain assumptions in preparing the scope of this assessment:  

 Data gathered from public information sources (i.e., libraries or public regulatory agencies) 

are accurate and reliable. 

 Site operations reflect site conditions relative to potential releases, and no intentional 

concealment of environmental conditions or releases has occurred. 

 Interview information is directly reported as gathered by the assessor, and is limited by 

the accuracy of the interviewee’s recollection and experience. 

 Published geologic information and site observations made by the environmental 

professional are used to estimate likely contaminant migration pathways in the subsurface. 

These estimates by the environmental professional are limited in accuracy, and are 

generally cross-referenced with existing information about similar sites and environmental 

releases in the area, if available. 

 Regulatory information is limited to sites identified after the late 1980s, because reliable 

records were not kept by regulatory agencies prior to that time frame.  

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the procedures described in 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13, informal discussions with various agencies, a review of the available 
literature cited in this report, conditions noted at the time of this Phase I ESA, and HDR’s 
interpretation of the information obtained as part of this Phase I ESA. The findings and 
conclusions are limited to the specific project and properties described in this report, and by the 
accuracy and completeness of the information provided by others.  

An ESA cannot entirely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. Conducting this 
assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs 
in connection with a Subject Property within reasonable limits of time and cost. In conducting its 
services, HDR used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances 
by reputable members of its profession practicing in the same locality. This Phase I ESA conforms 
to the level of documentation required in ASTM Practice E 1527-13. However, HDR may omit 
discussion of certain records, i.e., sources deemed, in HDR’s professional opinion, to be 
inapplicable, or of limited value, to the specific needs of the client. In accordance with ASTM, 
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however, if the lack of available documentation results in a data gap, this data gap is identified 
herein and its significance is discussed.  
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 Site Description 

 Location 
The property, referenced herein as the Subject Property, is described as the city block parking lot 
situated off the northeast corner of the intersection of North 2nd Street and Broadway in downtown 
Paducah, KY. Total area of the Subject Property is approximately 3 acres.   

The surrounding area consists of a mix of residential, commercial, and public land uses. The 
Subject Property is bound to the north by Jefferson Street, followed by another asphalt parking 
lot, to the east by North Water Street, followed by the Paducah Floodwall and Schultz Park on the 
Ohio River, to the south by Broadway followed by multiple retail businesses, and to the west by 
North 2nd Street, followed by multiple commercial businesses and residences. 

Please refer to the Project Location and Site Detail Maps (Figures 1 and 2, respectively) for further 
site location detail. 

 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Site 
Improvements 

The Subject Property includes a concrete-paved public parking lot with landscaped medians and 
a public gazebo for outdoor activities. The area is situated on a city block bounded by two-lane 
streets known as Jefferson, North Water, Broadway, and North 2nd. No permanent buildings are 
located on the Subject Property. 

 Site and Vicinity Characteristics 

The United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute quadrangle map for Paducah East, KY 
indicates that the Subject Property is located at an elevation of approximately 335 - 340 feet above 
mean sea level (amsl). The topography in the Subject Property is flat, with a very gentle grade 
toward the north/northeast away from the south-adjacent Tennessee Valley Divide. Surface runoff 
drains into stormwater inlets that channelize runoff into the Ohio River. 

 Area Geology and Hydrogeology  
The Subject Property is situated along the northern edge of the East Gulf Coastal Plain Province, 
which includes most of the lower Mississippi River / Mid-South Delta region. This portion of the 
coastal plain is characterized by the Mississippi Embayment, which is a large fluvial floodplain 
with relatively flat to gently sloping topography that provides drainage pathways over much of the 
central and eastern portions of North America, including the Ohio River valley. The Embayment 
was initially formed as a topographic low during the Proterozoic, precipitated by crustal 
weaknesses that created many structural deformities including the Reelfoot Rift of the New Madrid 
Seismic Zone. By the end of the Paleozoic, much of the regional basin was infilled with shallow 
marine deposits, forming the base of the Embayment today as limestone, shale, and sandstones. 
Regional subsidence and deposition following the Paleozoic resulted in the thick accumulation of 
Mesozoic and younger unconsolidated strata that generally dip towards the Mississippi River, 
increasing in thickness to as much as 3,000 feet, with strata becoming progressively younger 
towards the center of the basin. The local vicinity is considered seismically active from the New 
Madrid Seismic Zone to the west/southwest and the Wabash Valley Fault System situated 
northeast of the Subject Property. 

Geologically, the Subject Property is immediately underlain with Holocene alluvium consisting of 
reworked clay, silt, sand, and gravel deposits, which are further underlain by a lower confining 
layer of Eocene marine deposits. These deposits are often characterized with thinly bedded to 
laminated dark gray to black elastic silt and light to pale gray micaceous fine sand. Buried artificial 
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fill including cinders, bricks, and metallic fragments are not uncommon in this area along the 
shores of the Ohio River. Depth to Mississippian carbonate bedrock is anticipated to be 
approximately 100 to 150 feet below grade near the Subject Property. Surface drainage appears 
to flow towards the Ohio River to the north/northeast, and groundwater is expected to generally 
mirror surface drainage. Depth to groundwater within the Subject Property is generally less than 
30 feet, and is highly dependent upon the adjoining Ohio River stage.  
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Figure 1. Project Location Map

 

Figure 1. Project Location Map 

Legend  

Subject Property - 

             Subject Property 

N 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



2nd Street City Block Parking Lot   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Paducah, KY  July 24, 2019 

 

8 

 

 

Figure 2. Project Layout Figure 2. Project Lay

 

Figure 2. Site Detail Map 

N 

Legend  

Subject Property -  



2nd Street City Block Parking Lot   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Paducah, KY  July 24, 2019 

 

9 

 

 

 User Provided Information 
The user of the report provided HDR with a map of the Subject Property and information regarding 
the current and historical use of the Subject Property and surrounding properties.  

In addition, in response to a request for information on the site, the user of the report stated that it: 
  

 is unaware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property 

 has no knowledge of past uses of the property other than for public use 

 has no knowledge of any chemicals that are, or were, present on the property 

 has no knowledge of any spills or chemical releases on the property 

 has no knowledge of any environmental cleanups that may have taken place on the 

property 

 has no knowledge of the presence of contamination on the property. 

 The Subject Property has historically been used for commercial purposes and as a lodging 

house. 
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 Environmental Records Review 

 EDR Database Search Results 
EDR was contracted by HDR to complete a database search of federal, state, and tribal 
environmental records for the Subject Property. A computerized environmental information 
database search was performed for the Subject Property by EDR on June 07, 2019. The 
databases searched included federal, state, local, and tribal databases as defined by ASTM 
E 1527-13, plus EDR proprietary databases as research aids. The results of the database search 
are summarized in Table 1 and the following paragraphs. A complete copy of the EDR 
environmental database report is included in Appendix A.  

Table 1 – Summary of Environmental Database Search Results 

Database Description 

Listings 

in Search 

Radius 

Listings of 

Concern to 

the Subject 

Property 

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD 

RCRA Non-

Generator 

 

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to 
data supporting the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 
1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. 
The database includes selective information on sites which generate, 
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not 
presently generate hazardous waste. 

3 0 

STATE and LOCAL ASTM STANDARD 

KY SHWS State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to 
CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal 
CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds are 
identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially 
responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental 
Protection’s (DEP) Uncontrolled Site Branch List. 

8 0 

KY UST The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs 
are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA). The data come from the DEP Owner/Facility Report of All 
Tanks Regardless of Status list. 

8 0 

KY 

BROWNFIELDS 

The KY Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in 
order to market the properties to those interested in brownfield development. 
The KY Brownfield Program is working to promote the redevelopment of 
these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse, providing useful 
information to communities, developers and the public and encouraging a 
climate that fosters redevelopment of contaminated sites. 

2 0 

KY HIST LF This Historic Landfill solid waste facility listing contains detailed information 
that is not included in the landfill listing. A listing with detailed information is 
no longer available by the DEP. 

1 0 

KY SWRCY A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky 1 0 

 

The EDR report included no listings in the federal, state, local, or tribal databases for the Subject 
Property.  

HDR reviewed facilities listed within the database search area. Listings or sites that were identified 
by the Environmental Professional as a potential concern to the Subject Property are provided in 
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the table above and described in further detail in the following bullets. The remaining listings were 
not of concern to the Subject Property based on factors such as distance, hydraulic gradient, 
geology, or clean-up status. 
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Figure 3. Database Search Results 
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 Additional Regulatory Information 

 Online Sources 

GIS metadata was not identified from online state agency websites. No additional regulatory 
information was identified from online sources outside of the environmental databases reviewed 
and discussed in Section 4.1. 

 Agency File Reviews 

HDR submitted an Open Records Search request to the Kentucky Energy and Environment 
Cabinet to obtain additional details on the following potential facilities of concern formerly located 
on the Subject Property, based on the historical search discussed in Section 5.0: 

 Warden Electric Co – 119 or 121 Broadway 

 Sinclair Electric Service Contractors – 123 Broadway 

 Newman LC Printing Co – 125 Broadway 

 Leake Printing Co – 106 North 2nd Street 

 Troutman Sign & Screen Printing Co – 110 North 2nd Street 

 International Shoe Company – 126 – 32 North 2nd Street 

Further, the City was contacted regarding any available records on the above listed businesses. 
No records for these former businesses was identified in state or city records. 

 Historical Use Information 
The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous land uses 
at and in the vicinity of the Subject Property, and to assess these uses for potential hazardous 
materials impacts that may affect the Subject Property. HDR reviewed those historical sources 
that were reasonably ascertainable and likely to provide useful information, as defined by the 
ASTM standard.  

 Fire Insurance Maps 
HDR reviewed Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property (provided by EDR) for the 
following coverage years: 1885, 1889, 1893, 1897, 1901, 1906, 1950, and 1972. Copies of these 
maps are provided in Appendix B, and the following is a summary of the review.   

1885: The Subject Property is developed with many commercial structures. A tobacco 
warehouse lies on the north quarter city block. The Richmond House, a former lodge, is shown 
on the southeast quarter with an old cistern. The southwest quarter city block is developed with 
saloons, restaurants, feeding houses, and warehouses. The northwest quarter city block is shown 
mostly vacant with some wholesale businesses. Surrounding properties are mainly retail 
commercial and warehouse shipping facilities. An ice factory lies east of the Subject Property 
adjacent to the Ohio River. 

1889: No significant changes to the Subject Property and surrounding properties was noted from 
the previous coverage year. 

1893: The tobacco warehouse is now described as the Western District Warehouse. A 
commercial building was added to the northwest quarter city block. Additions to the ice factory 
were noted on the east adjacent property. Commercial businesses including a steam laundry and 
a printing press are depicted on the south adjacent city block. 
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1897: The Richmond House is now listed as Hotel Gilberto. The Paducah Ice Company appears 
to have purchased a building immediately north of the hotel. New City Steam Laundry is depicted 
on the south quarter city block, with adjacent retail businesses. The Paducah Electric company is 
depicted west of the Subject Property (209 N 2nd). No other significant changes to the surrounding 
properties was noted from the previous coverage year. 

1901: A printing press is situated on the south quarter city block (127-129 Broadway). The Hotel 
Gilberto is now listed as the New Richmond House. Poultry and produce warehouse companies 
are shown on the north quarter city block. The Paducah Electric company is expanded and now 
depicted as Paducah Railway & Light Company. 

1906: The northwest quarter city block is shown developed with a wholesale liquor business and 
a pharmacy. The south adjacent city block businesses have changed to a machine and sheet 
metal works shop, printing presses, and offices. The Paducah Railway & Light Company west of 
the Subject Property is expanded with railroad spurs, now shown as the Paducah City Railway 
Power Company. 

1950: Significant changes were noted on the Subject Property and adjacent properties for this 
coverage year. A shoe factory (International Shoe Company – 100 Jefferson) is shown on the 
northern third of the Subject Property. A hardware warehouse is depicted on the east portion, with 
the southeast quarter mostly vacant. The south quarter city block is shown with stores, 
restaurants, a printing business (106-108 N 2nd), and a 20-car capacity garage (110 N 2nd). The 
north adjacent property is developed as a materials aggregate storage yard. The west adjacent 
property is shown with junk yards, a machine shop, fire ruins, furniture warehouse, and a hotel. 
The Paducah City Railway Power Company west of the Subject Property is now shown as 
Kentucky Utilities Company. The south adjacent block is shown with stores, restaurants, a 
mattress factory, print shops, machine shops and hardware warehouses. The Paducah Floodwall 
is shown east of the Subject Property. 

1972: The International Shoe Company on the north third of the Subject Property. Notable 
features of this facility include an incinerator, oil house, and commercial chemical storage building. 
A plumbing warehouse and pipe yard are depicted on the southeast quarter city block. An auto 
repair shop, machine shop, printing store, hardware warehouse, and fire ruins are shown on the 
southwest quarter city block. The Kentucky Utilities Company is now shown as a used auto sales 
business and automotive wrecking yard.  

 Tax Map 

Tax records and maps for the Subject Property were reviewed at the County Property Valuation 
Administration office. Records reveal the Subject Property is depicted on Map #7, Block #5, Lots 
1-19. Maps confirm the property is currently owned by the City. 

 

 Historical Aerial Photographs 
Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review features of 
the Subject Property and surrounding properties over a long period of time. HDR reviewed 
historical aerial photographs (Appendix D) for the following years: 1938, 1952, 1957, 1968, 1978, 
1983, 1988, 1993, 1998, 2005, 2008, 2011, 2014, and 2017. 

1938:  Due to poor resolution, some details of the aerial photos are obscured. The Subject 
Property is shown developed with multiple commercial and light industrial businesses, including 
the International Shoe Co. factory building along the north/northwest portion. The north adjacent 
property appears to have been recently cleared and/or used as an aggregate storage yard. The 
Kentucky Utilities property is depicted west of the Subject Property immediately across the 
intersection of Jefferson and N. 2nd Street. Properties to the west and south appear to be 
developed with multiple commercial businesses. 
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1952:  The buildings on the southeast quarter city block of the Subject Property have been 
removed and replaced with a parking lot. The Paducah Floodwall is now shown east of the Subject 
Property. No other significant changes from the previous coverage year were observed. 

1957:  The Subject Property and surrounding properties appear to be unchanged from the 
previous coverage year. 

1968:  The southeast quarter city block of the Subject Property is shown as a pipe storage yard. 
Several buildings along the west side fronting N. 2nd Street appear to have been demolished. The 
Kentucky Utilities property is now shown as an automotive lot and auto salvage yard. An 
aggregate materials storage yard is clearly depicted on the north adjacent property. 

1978:  Poor photo resolution prohibited assessment of some features; however the International 
Shoe factory building is now demolished. Primarily commercial businesses are depicted on the 
southern half of the Subject Property. Surrounding properties appear to be relatively unchanged 
from the previous coverage year. 

1983:  The Subject Property is now shown as vacant, recently cleared land. Several automotives 
are parked on the southwest quarter city block. The former automotive lot and salvage yard to the 
west are now shown as vacant land.  

1988:  Poor aerial image quality prohibited detailed assessment of features. However it appears 
two mobile buildings may be shown on the southeast quarter city block. Surrounding properties 
appear unchanged from the previous coverage year. 

1993:  The Subject Property is now clearly shown as the parking lot now seen today. The 
American Quilt Museum is now shown on the former Kentucky Utilities / automotive yard property 
west of the Subject Property. West, south, and east adjacent properties appear unchanged from 
the previous coverage year. 

1998:  No significant changes from the 1993 photograph were depicted for the Subject Property 
and adjacent properties.  

2005:  The north adjacent property is now shown as the parking lot with public restroom building 
now seen today. No other changes from the 1998 photograph were shown for the Subject 
Property and surrounding properties. 

2008 - 2017:  No changes from the 2005 photograph were depicted for the Subject Property and 
adjacent properties. The Subject Property and surrounding properties are shown as they are 
presently. 

 Historical Topographic Maps 
Historical topographic maps provide an overview of the area relative to potential previous land 
uses. HDR reviewed historical topographic maps of the Subject Property provided by EDR. The 
USGS 7.5 minute series topographic maps (Paducah East, various years from 1926 - 2013) were 
reviewed, and are provided in Appendix E. These maps served to augment information that was 
gathered in the historic aerial photograph review. No notable features were shown for the Subject 
Property and surrounding properties that conflicted or were not identified from the aerial 
photograph and Sanborn map reviews.  

 City Directory Information 
A search of available city directories was conducted by EDR for Broadway and North 2nd Street. 
The following is a summary of the review of various coverage years from 1963 through 2014, 
which are provided in Appendix C. 

According to the city directories, no businesses were shown for the Subject Property from 1981 
– 2014. Directories show commercial businesses were present off Broadway and North 2nd 
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Streets from 1963 – 1976. Notable businesses include the shoe factory, electrical motor repair 
shops, and two printing shops. 

 Property Deeds 
Deed records for the properties associated with the Subject Property were reviewed. Records 
reveal the Subject Property is referenced in Deed Book 753, page 578 for Lots 1-13 and 17-19, 
and Deed Book 756, page 115 for Lots 14-16. In reviewing deed references for the Subject 
Property dating back to at least the 1940s, the predominant ownership consisted of city and 
county entities, development corporations, and the International Shoe Factory. 

 Environmental Liens, Activity Use Limitations (AULs) and 

Additional Information 
A review of property deeds revealed no references to environmental liens associated with the 
Subject Property. Copies of the deeds are provided in Appendix F. The US EPA RCRAInfo 
database was also reviewed, which confirmed no Engineering or Institutional Controls are in place 
for the Subject Property. 

 Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations  
No copies of previous environmental investigations for the Subject Property were provided to 
HDR by the user or found during the historic and regulatory searches. 

 Interviews 

 Site Interviews 
The Subject Property is currently unoccupied. No interviews were conducted during the site 
reconnaissance.  

 Offsite Interviews 
A User questionnaire was submitted to Ms. Katie Axt, Principal Planner and point of contact with 
the City to assist in satisfying the All Appropriate Inquiry Rule, as well as to obtain historical 
information regarding the Subject Property. Ms. Axt consulted with other City officials, who were 
unaware of any liens or activity or use limitations. Ms. Axt confirmed the City owns the Subject 
Property, which to their knowledge was used for commercial purposes including offices and a 
lodging house for multiple years until the 1980s when the Subject Property was cleared and 
converted to a downtown parking area. The City was unaware of any materials being buried or 
dumped on the Subject Property. Further, the City was unaware of any hazardous chemicals 
being stored, spilled, or used at the Subject Property. 

A request was submitted to Ms. Janet Dicke of the Paducah Fire Department and Mr. Mark 
Thompson, Parks and Recreation Director, for any information regarding past hazardous 
materials storage, spills, or releases on or near the Subject Property. Ms. Dicke provided copies 
of historic Sanborn maps of the city block area, but was unaware of any additional records. Mr. 
Thompson was unaware of any instances of hazardous materials storage, spills, releases, or 
previous environmental investigations at the Subject Property. 

 Site Reconnaissance 
On July 19, 2019, HDR conducted a reconnaissance of the Subject Property and surrounding 
properties. These areas were readily accessible during the inspection.  
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The Subject Property is currently used as a public parking lot for downtown customers and 
residents, and is often used for public entertainment events. No temporary or permanent building 
structures were present at the Subject Property. The parking lot is mostly paved with concrete in 
deteriorating condition. Medians with overhead lighting and landscaping partion the parking lot 
into several lanes. A slight downward grade from the medians allow stormwater runoff to channel 
into drains situated throughout the lot. A public gazebo is situated on the southwest corner. 
Surrounding properties consist of an asphalt parking lot to the north with pad-mounted electrical 
transformers and a public restroom building. Commercial and residential businesses are present 
to the west and south. 

No evidence of stained soil or stressed vegetation was observed. HDR did not identify any 
evidence of previous subsurface investigations such as flush-mounted monitoring wells or 
patched boreholes. 

Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are located in Appendix G. 

 Utilities and PCBs 
HDR did not encounter signs indicating subsurface utilities, other than typical municipal utilities 
such as water, sewer, electrical, telecommunications cable, and natural gas. Pole and pad-
mounted transformers were noted in a few locations on adjoining properties, but no large power 
substations or step-down transformers were noted. Paducah Power Systems Engineering 
Department was contacted regarding PCB usage in transformers. Mr. David Roberts was 
unaware of any pole or pad-mounted transformers near the Subject Property that contain PCB-
laden dielectric fluids.  

 Vapor Intrusion Potential 
According to EPA guidance, vapor intrusion is the general term for the migration of the vapor 
phase contaminants into buildings or structures. These contaminants are primarily volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) and some heavy metals (mercury). These contaminants migrate from any 
subsurface contaminant source, such as contaminated soil or groundwater, through the soil and 
into an overlying building. The two general classes of VOCs that account for a large number of 
soil and groundwater contamination sites in the United States are petroleum hydrocarbons and 
non-petroleum hydrocarbon fuel additives, and chlorinated solvents (drycleaners and de-
greasers).  

The potential for vapor intrusion was evaluated for the Subject Property. Based on the current 
and historical use of the Subject Property and the lack of occupied structures, vapor intrusion is 
currently considered to be a concern because of formerly present high-risk businesses (shoe 
factory, electric motor repair shop, and printing companies) at the Subject Property.  Due to the 
lack of historical information pertaining to these businesses, HDR cannot rule out the potential for 
groundwater impacts and/or soil vapors at the Subject Property, which may require additional 
evaluation for future structures for redevelopment.   
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 Data Gap Analysis 
The ASTM E  1527-13 standards require a listing of “data gaps,” including data failure, 
encountered during the investigative process that may affect the validity of the conclusions drawn 
by the environmental professional. The ASTM E  1527-13: 12.7 standard also requires that the 
environmental professional estimate the relative importance of the data gaps. Generally, gaps in 
available data are related to the availability of historical data sources for specific sites of concern. 
The environmental professional uses multiple historical data sources as a method to provide 
coverage for data gaps. Historical information is collected on a recurring basis, and the passage 
of time between data sets may or may not constitute a significant gap in data coverage. For this 
project, the following items may constitute a data gap as defined by ASTM E 1527-13: 

Specifically for this Assessment; the following data gaps are noted as 

 Data gaps in Sanborn Map coverage pre-1880, between 1906 – 1950, and 1950 – 1972. 

 Gaps in aerial photography coverage between 1938 – 1952, 1957 – 1968, and 1968 – 
1978. 

 No information regarding the former high-risk business entities at the Subject Property 
from state regulatory or city bodies. Specifically regarding the use or storage of hazardous 
materials and goods. 

Gaps in Sanborn Maps, aerial photography coverage do not pose a significant data gap. A lack 
of files and historical information regarding historic operations of high-risk business entities at the 
Subject Property does constitute a significant data gap and failure. 

  



2nd Street City Block Parking Lot   Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Paducah, KY  July 24, 2019 

 

19 

 

 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions 
HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase 
I ESA) of the 2nd Street City Block Parking Lot located near the intersection of North 2nd Street 
and Broadway, in downtown Paducah, KY. The Phase I ESA has been prepared for the City of 
Paducah Planning Department (City). The City is requesting a Phase I ESA of the aforementioned 
property as part of due diligence in support of future commercial developments. 

The Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E 1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described previously in this 
report. Included in this Phase I ESA are a summary of the site reconnaissance conducted on June 
25, 2019, the review of the environmental database search report, historical data sources, and 
other records, and interviews with available personnel knowledgeable about the Subject Property.  

 Findings  
General findings of this assessment include the following: 

 The Subject Property and surrounding region are situated in downtown Paducah, which 

has been active since the early 1800s. The city was first incorporated in 1830. Historical 

sources from the 1880s show multiple businesses and residences present at the Subject 

Property and surrounding properties. Following the flood of 1937, when the downtown 

area was inundated by waters of the Ohio River, the Paducah Flood Wall was constructed 

by the US Army Corps of Engineers east of the Subject Property. Commercial and 

industrial businesses continued to operate at the Subject Property until the late 1970s to 

early 1980s, when all structures on the city block were demolished, and the area was 

developed into the public parking lot seen today.  

 Several former businesses were identified from a historic review of the Subject Property 

that could pose an environmental concern to the site: 

 119-121 Broadway – formerly Warden Electric Motor Repair Shop, appears to have 

been in operation 1937 to 1979. 

 123 Broadway – formerly Sinclair Electric Service Contractors, appears to have been 

in operation from approximately post-1950 to pre-1981. 

 125 Broadway – formerly Newman LC Printing Co, appears to have been in operation 

from approximately post-1963 to pre-1981. 

 106 North 2nd Street – Leake Printing Co, appears to have been in operation from 

approximately pre-1950 to pre-1981. 

 110 North 2nd Street – formerly a garage in 1950, became Troutman Sign & Screen 

Printing Co by 1971 to pre-1981. 

 126-132 North 2nd Street – formerly International Shoe Company, appears to have 

been in operation from 1919 to pre-1981. 

None of the above facilities were identified during the regulatory database search. A 

separate open records search was conducted by the Kentucky Energy and Environment 

Cabinet; however no records were found. 

 In addition to the above-listed facilities, high-risk former businesses were also identified 

on the west adjacent property, including automotive scrap yards and a machine shop. 

 Currently, the Subject Property is developed as a concrete paved public parking lot with 

landscaped areas. A public gazebo is situated on the southwest corner. Surrounding 

properties are currently used as parking lots, multi-tenant residences, and commercial 

retail businesses.  
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 Several facilities were identified during a search of state and federal environmental 

databases; however none of these facilities are considered to pose a concern to the 

Subject Property. 

 No signs indicating hazardous materials spills or leaks such as ground staining or stressed 

vegetation were found on the Subject Property. No indications of previous environmental 

investigations such as flush-mounted or stand-up monitoring or observation wells were 

observed. Portions of the Subject Property are regularly maintained by the City including 

landscaping and maintenance of grass. 

 Opinions 
HDR has reviewed the stated data sources, which are part of the ASTM E 1527-13 assessment 
protocol. Based upon the review of the data, HDR has developed the following professional 
opinions: 

 Currently the Subject Property is used as a public parking lot. Surrounding property 

improvements include commercial businesses and multi-tenant residences. Current 

operations at the Subject Property and surrounding properties do not appear to constitute 

a REC. 

 The former Warden Electric Motor Repair Shop once located at 119-121 Broadway, was 

in operation for 42 years. Operations included the sales and servicing of electric motors 

and elevator systems. Potential contaminant sources include lubricating oils, paints, 

solvents, and heavy metals from repair and cleaning. Since this facility was formerly 

located on the Subject Property for several decades, and a lack of historic and state 

regulatory records, the presence of this former facility constitutes a REC.  

 The Leake Printing Company was in business at the Subject Property for at least 30 years. 

Operations included book binding and publishing. Potential contaminant sources include 

inks, binding glues, and solvents to clean printer heads. Since this facility was in operation 

at the Subject Property for several decades, and with a lack of historic and state regulatory 

records, the presence of this former facility constitutes a REC. 

 The former International Shoe Company factory was in operation at the Subject Property 

for over 60 years. Operations included the manufacture, cleaning, and assembly of shoe 

materials. Potential contaminant sources include oils, cleaning solvents, and binding 

glues. Since this facility was in operation at the Subject Property for several decades, and 

with a lack of historic and state regulatory records, the presence of this former facility 

constitutes a REC. 

 No current adjoining or nearby facility activities were found to pose an environmental 

concern to the Subject Property; however former west adjacent high-risk business 

operations including automotive scrap yards and a machine shop, could constitute a REC. 
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 Conclusions 
HDR has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-13 of the 2nd Street City Block Parking Lot located near 
the intersection of North 2nd Street and Broadway, in downtown Paducah, KY. Any exceptions 
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.2 of this report.  The assessment 
has revealed recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 
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 Recommendations 
Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures 
described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations sections of this 
report. These findings should be reviewed within the context of the limitations provided in the 
Limitations section.  

HDR makes following recommendations: 

RECOMMENDATION 1 

HDR recommends further investigation in the form of a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) 
regarding potential historic releases of hazardous materials. The possibility of contaminants of 
concern including volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds, heavy metals, and PCBs in the 
subsurface soils and groundwater does exist. 

RECOMMENDATION 2 

HDR recommends that the City consider the “shelf life” of Phase I documents in determining risk. 
ASTM E 1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase I” report is valid for a period of 180 days, 
and may be updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for use in any 
of the CERCLA defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than one year 
passes from the final report date, the Phase I effort would need to be repeated to remain in 
compliance with ASTM and the “All Appropriate Inquiry” protection. 
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 Qualifications of Environmental 

Professionals 

 Signatures and Qualifications 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
[C.F.R.] Part 312.  

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a 
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and 
performed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with standards and practices set forth in 40 
CFR Part 312. 

 

 

    
    

  

Qualified Environmental Professional  Quality Control / Quality Assurance 

Bret O. Watkins, P.G.     Vincent Carbone, P.G. 
Senior Geologist     Professional Associate / Senior Geologist 
     

 Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 

This Phase I ESA was performed by the following HDR personnel: 

Mr. Bret Watkins, P.G., HDR’s qualified environmental professional, as defined by ASTM Practice 
E 1527-13, has more than 17 years of experience in the assessment and remediation of impacted 
properties and compliance with environmental regulations. He has a B.S. in Geosciences from 
Murray State University. Mr. Watkins specializes in investigations of hazardous materials-
impacted properties for public and private sector clients. His experience covers assessments 
ranging from agricultural properties to industrial facilities located in over 12 states.   

Quality Assurance / Quality Control was performed by the following HDR Personnel: 

Mr. Carbone is a Professional Associate and senior geologist at HDR with over 27 years of 
experience in Environmental Due Diligence, Site Characterization, Risk Assessment and 
Remediation for both hazardous chemicals and petroleum impacted facilities.  Mr. Carbone is 
currently the Environmental Due Diligence Technical Service Lead for HDR. As service lead Mr. 
Carbone has experience in completing Environmental Due diligence and site characterization for 
multiple market sectors.  Mr. Carbone has been performing brownfields redevelopment projects 
using USEPA grant funds for several economic development corporations for over 15 years.   Mr. 
Carbone has worked or supported several state DOTs including, KDOT, FDOT, NYSDOT, 
PennDOT, Port Authority of NYNJ, ADOT, and NCDOT.  Mr. Carbone is fluent with ASTM E 1527-
13 Standards, ASTM E2247-16, ASTM E2600-15, API Publication 1628, API Publication 1629 
and ASTM 1903-11methodologies for site characterization, tank closure and assessment.   His 
experience encompasses Phase I and Phase II assessments, UST/AST closures, remedial 
investigations, geophysical studies, feasibility studies, interim remedial measures, site 
management, and operations, maintenance and monitoring.  Mr. Carbone is responsible for the 
geologic and hydrogeologic interpretation, for impacted sites including the development of 
conceptual site models (CSMs) and identification of exposure pathway for risk assessment.    He 
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has managed and conducted site investigations (including exploratory drilling, well installation, 
vapor intrusion assessment and remediation, test pits, and soil sampling) and has been the 
environmental manager for several complex decommissioning projects including Bethlehem Steel 
and coal fossil plants.  Mr. Carbone is currently completing Coal Combustion Residual (CCR) 
assessment for several Kentucky Coal fired plants. 
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Appendix A – Governmental Database Search 
  



FORM-LBC-SPM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Paducah 2nd St City Block
2nd Street At Broadway
Paducah, KY  42001

Inquiry Number: 5711758.2s
July 10, 2019
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2ND STREET AT BROADWAY
PADUCAH, KY 42001

COORDINATES

37.0885040 - 37˚ 5’ 18.61’’Latitude (North): 
88.5952060 - 88˚ 35’ 42.74’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
358221.0UTM X (Meters): 
4105677.5UTM Y (Meters): 
333 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5939897 PADUCAH EAST, KYTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150801Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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29 PADUCAH TRANSFER STA 829 BURNETT ST KY SHWS, KY SWF/LF, KY HIST LF, KY NPDES Higher 5223, 0.989, WNW

28 PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT 933 WALTER JETTON BL KY SHWS, KY UST Higher 5013, 0.949, SSW

27 THONI OIL MAGIC BENZ 1150 S 6TH ST KY SHWS, KY Financial Assurance Lower 4886, 0.925, South

26 PADUCAH DRUMS 2 500 N. 12TH STREET KY SHWS Higher 4740, 0.898, West

25 SANI-CLEAN SERVICES 1100 SOUTH 5TH ST KY SHWS Lower 4669, 0.884, South

24 CASTLETON PROPERTIES 940 MARTIN LUTHER KI KY SHWS, KY CDL Higher 3721, 0.705, West

23 OWEN CLEANERS INC 1021 KENTUCKY AVE KY SHWS Higher 3591, 0.680, SW

E22 JSC TERMINAL LLC DBA 725 N 5TH ST KY SHWS, KY SWF/LF, KY AST, KY NPDES Higher 2748, 0.520, WNW

E21 MIDWEST TERMINALS IN 725 NORTH 5TH STREET KY SHWS, KY HIST LF Higher 2748, 0.520, WNW

20 WALKER BOAT YARD 532 SOUTH SECOND STR KY HIST LF Higher 1890, 0.358, SSE

19 PADUCAH, CITY OF 300 S 5TH ST KY SWRCY, KY NPDES Higher 1509, 0.286, SSW

D18 COLUMBIA THEATRE 510 BROADWAY KY BROWNFIELDS Higher 1277, 0.242, SW

D17 COLUMBIA THEATRE 510 BROADWAY US BROWNFIELDS Higher 1277, 0.242, SW

16 US POSTAL SERVICE 300 S 4TH ST KY UST Higher 1265, 0.240, SSW

15 TROYS BP 439 KENTUCKY AVE KY UST Higher 1220, 0.231, SW

D14 JACK KEILER PROPERTY 420 BROADWAY STREET KY SHWS Higher 1092, 0.207, SW

13 GREYHOUND LINESINC 301 N 4TH KY UST Higher 1069, 0.202, West

C12 CITY OF PADUCAH 300 WASHINGTON KY UST Higher 969, 0.184, South

C11 DENTONS GARAGE 216 S 3RD ST KY UST Higher 886, 0.168, South

B10 PADUCAH MARINE WAYS 101 WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 854, 0.162, South

B9 CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES 1 WASHINGTON STREET RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 838, 0.159, SSE

A8 KRESGE BUILDING 318 - 326 BROADWAY US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 760, 0.144, SW

A7 KRESGE BUILDING 318 - 326 BROADWAY KY BROWNFIELDS Higher 760, 0.144, SW

6 AMERISOURCEBERGEN DR 322 N 3RD ST KY UST Higher 748, 0.142, NW

5 TROYS AUTO SERVICE 331 JEFFERSON ST KY UST, KY Financial Assurance Higher 723, 0.137, West

4 PADUCAH GAS LIGHT CO N 3RD ST EDR MGP Higher 600, 0.114, WNW

3 ABANDONED WATER PLAN 221 S 1ST KY UST Lower 531, 0.101, SE

2 FRANKS TIRE CO 200 KENTUCKY AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 470, 0.089, South

1 HENRY A. PETTER SUPP 117 SOUTH FIRST STRE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 100, 0.019, ESE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2ND STREET AT BROADWAY
PADUCAH, KY  42001

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

IL SSU State Sites Unit Listing

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

IL SWF/LF Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to
                                                State Surcharge
IL LF SPECIAL WASTE Special Waste Site List

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

KY PSTEAF Facility Ranking List
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
KY SB193 SB193 Branch Site Inventory List

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
IL UST Underground Storage Tank Facility List
IL AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

KY ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
IL ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls
KY INST CONTROL State Superfund Database
IL INST CONTROL Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

KY VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

IL BROWNFIELDS Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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IL CDL Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
KY SPILLS State spills
IL SPILLS State spills

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
KY AIRS Permitted Airs Facility Listing
IL AIRS Air Inventory Listing
KY ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
IL ASBESTOS ASBESTOS
KY COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
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IL COAL ASH Coal Ash Site Listing
KY DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Listing
IL DRYCLEANERS Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
IL Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
KY LEAD Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
IL NPDES A Listing of Active Permits
KY UIC UIC Information
IL UIC Underground Injection Wells

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

KY RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
IL RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
KY RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
IL RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

KY SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Protection’s Uncontrolled
Site Branch List.

     A review of the KY SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2019 has revealed that there are 10
     KY SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JACK KEILER PROPERTY   420 BROADWAY STREET SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.207 mi.) D14 30
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Facility Id: 52649
Facility Status: Closed

     MIDWEST TERMINALS IN   725 NORTH 5TH STREET WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) E21 48
Facility Id: 3056
Facility Status: Closed

     JSC TERMINAL LLC DBA   725 N 5TH ST WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) E22 49
Facility Id: 3056
Facility Status: Closed

     OWEN CLEANERS INC   1021 KENTUCKY AVE SW 1/2 - 1 (0.680 mi.) 23 51
Facility Id: 48444
Facility Status: Closed

     CASTLETON PROPERTIES   940 MARTIN LUTHER KI W 1/2 - 1 (0.705 mi.) 24 51
Facility Id: 121717
Facility Status: Closed

     PADUCAH DRUMS 2   500 N. 12TH STREET W 1/2 - 1 (0.898 mi.) 26 52
Facility Id: 53428
Facility Status: Closed

     PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT   933 WALTER JETTON BL SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.949 mi.) 28 53
Facility Id: 51872
Facility Status: Active

     PADUCAH TRANSFER STA   829 BURNETT ST WNW 1/2 - 1 (0.989 mi.) 29 56
Facility Id: 39259
Facility Status: Closed

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SANI-CLEAN SERVICES   1100 SOUTH 5TH ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.884 mi.) 25 52
Facility Id: 67749
Facility Status: Closed

     THONI OIL MAGIC BENZ   1150 S 6TH ST S 1/2 - 1 (0.925 mi.) 27 52
Facility Id: 68370
Facility Status: Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

KY UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Owner/Facility Report of All Tanks Regardless of Status list.

     A review of the KY UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/17/2019 has revealed that there are 8
     KY UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TROYS AUTO SERVICE   331 JEFFERSON ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 5 11
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 59263
Closed In Place Date: 09/30/2005

     AMERISOURCEBERGEN DR   322 N 3RD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) 6 15
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Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 66210

     DENTONS GARAGE   216 S 3RD ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) C11 26
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 68851

     CITY OF PADUCAH   300 WASHINGTON S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.184 mi.) C12 27
Tank Status: TCP
Facility Id: 67918

     GREYHOUND LINESINC   301 N 4TH W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.202 mi.) 13 29
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 59320

     TROYS BP   439 KENTUCKY AVE SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.231 mi.) 15 31
Tank Status: TRM
Facility Id: 64192

     US POSTAL SERVICE   300 S 4TH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.240 mi.) 16 37
Tank Status: TEX
Facility Id: 70304

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ABANDONED WATER PLAN   221 S 1ST SE 0 - 1/8 (0.101 mi.) 3 10
Tank Status: TCP
Facility Id: 65187

State and tribal Brownfields sites

KY BROWNFIELDS: The Kentucky Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in order to
market the properties to those interested in brownfield redevelopment.  The Kentucky Brownfield Program is
working to promote the redevelopment of these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse,
providing useful information to communities, developers and the public and encouraging a climate that fosters
redevelopment of contaminated sites.

     A review of the KY BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2019 has revealed that there
     are 2 KY BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KRESGE BUILDING   318 - 326 BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) A7 17
BF #: 175

     COLUMBIA THEATRE   510 BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) D18 45
BF #: 134

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2018 has revealed that there
     are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KRESGE BUILDING   318 - 326 BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.144 mi.) A8 18
ACRES property ID: 235386

     COLUMBIA THEATRE   510 BROADWAY SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) D17 38
ACRES property ID: 178402

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

KY HIST LF: This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the
landfill listing.  A listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental
Protection.

     A review of the KY HIST LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/01/2003 has revealed that there is
     1 KY HIST LF site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALKER BOAT YARD   532 SOUTH SECOND STR SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) 20 47
Activity Status: ACTIVITY APPROVED
Status: OPERATING
Facility Id: 073-00053

KY SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

     A review of the KY SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/2019 has revealed that there is 1
     KY SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PADUCAH, CITY OF   300 S 5TH ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) 19 46

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
     there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES   1 WASHINGTON STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) B9 21
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EPA ID:: KYR000045203

     PADUCAH MARINE WAYS   101 WASHINGTON ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) B10 24
EPA ID:: KYD006367478

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HENRY A. PETTER SUPP   117 SOUTH FIRST STRE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.019 mi.) 1 8
EPA ID:: KYR000000109

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PADUCAH GAS LIGHT CO   N 3RD ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.114 mi.) 4 11

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Auto
     site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FRANKS TIRE CO   200 KENTUCKY AVE S 0 - 1/8 (0.089 mi.) 2 9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

COLE’S GULF SERVICE  KY SB193
WESTERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL  KY SWF/LF, KY NPDES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZF4jYZtuFCO2sMjYTYPI9Mnt5DuRQ3M0C07Ope95QsL8M4Z590YQeTgx2SsPJBIA44wVMh7nXs8SO5AnDBT2AvRs7Qia4hoZF3FuM2L9je0YaV8nGtRmuoM2DDCQkOXY9xbsmHMag3q7YcpTRy2deP7OIxz37gMktnhjBPT5kFDr04evZxeFvE3nmjAnYBk2SitAauc67OlC2OOOO9MwsWFM0k3HLYaaTa33ZXPb6I5i95YMFsnYv7P95IlDaxA4JR0zQyp1.AMmV0N94Y70Ih7B0utQpmbeOn4tOZRPFki3iWjlEYhu2rGtPHuXLUwkCr0Otu3FxspzMWY2eaYrUTeG8ejP3tIw.BKGMdPnX0AhK58xDIn9pdRZVQ2Q7OTMS60eA5KW0Cl7Pg48upHaeT02
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZF4jYZtuFCO2sMjYTYPI9Mnt5DuRQ3M0C07Ope95QsL8M4Z590YQeTgx2SsPJBIA44wVMh7nXs8SO5AnDBT2AvRs7Qia4hoZF3FuM2L9je0YaV8nGtRmuoM2DDCQkOXY9xbsmHMag3q7YcpTRy2deP7OIxz37gMktnhjBPT5kFDr04evZxeFvE3nmjAnYBk2SitAauc67OlC2OOOO9MwsWFM0k3HLYaaTa33ZXPb6I5i95YMFsnYv7P95IlDaxA4JR0zQyp1.AMmV0N94Y70Ih7B0utQpmbeOn4tOZRPFki3iWjlEYhu2rGtPHuXLUwkCr0Otu3FxspzMWY2eaYrUTeGAejP3tIw.BKGMdPnX02hK58xDIn5pdRZVQ2Q2OTMS60eA8KW0Cl7Pg98upHaeT02
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   10  NR     9      0      1    0 1.000KY SHWS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000IL SSU

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL LF SPECIAL WASTE

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY PSTEAF

TC5711758.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY SB193

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    8  NR   NR    NR      7    1 0.250KY UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IL UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250KY AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IL AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL BROWNFIELDS
    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500KY BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    2  NR   NR      0      2    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500KY HIST LF
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500KY SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL SPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    3  NR   NR    NR      2    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500KY COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IL COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250KY DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IL DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY Financial Assurance
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY LEAD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPKY RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPIL RGA LF

   29    0    9    2   14    4    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    01/01/1901Date form received by agency:
Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    502-443-2441Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42002
                    P.O. BOX 2350Owner/operator address:
                    HENRY A. PETTER SUPPLY COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    502-443-2441Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42002
                    P.O. BOX 2350Contact address:
                    HAROLD L.  NEIHOFFContact:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42002
                    P.O. BOX 2350Mailing address:
                    KYR000000109EPA ID:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42001
                    117 SOUTH FIRST STREETFacility address:
                    HENRY A. PETTER SUPPLY COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/22/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

100 ft.
0.019 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
331 ft.

 

< 1/8 PADUCAH, KY  42001
ESE 117 SOUTH FIRST STREET KYR000000109
1 RCRA NonGen / NLRHENRY A. PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY 1000987254
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/15/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/22/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/15/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    04/15/1996Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/22/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/15/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    03/22/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    SR - 32:040Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HENRY A PETTER SUPPLYSite name:

HENRY A. PETTER SUPPLY COMPANY  (Continued) 1000987254

                                                            Tires And Tubes1972     FRANKS TIRE CO
                                                            Tires And Tubes1971     FRANKS TIRE CO
                                                            Tires And Tubes1970     FRANKS TIRE CO
                                                            Tires And Tubes1969     FRANKS TIRE CO
                                                            Tires And Tubes1969     FRANKS TIRE CO
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

470 ft.
0.089 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

 

< 1/8 PADUCAH, KY  42001
South 200 KENTUCKY AVE    N/A
2 EDR Hist AutoFRANKS TIRE CO 1021235013
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    500Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1970Installation Date:
                    TCPTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Other MaterialDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Closed In PlaceDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    NONPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    12/16/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.593492Longitude:
                    37.087056Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 420022377Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    PO Box 2377Owner Address2:
                    1800 N 8th StOwner Address:
                    Paducah Water WorksOwner Name:
                    65187Facility ID:
                    1796073Sequence Id:
                    ABANDONED WATER PLANTFacility Name:

UST:

531 ft.
0.101 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
332 ft.

 

< 1/8 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SE 221 S 1ST    N/A
3 KY USTABANDONED WATER PLANT U000806047
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:

ABANDONED WATER PLANT  (Continued) U000806047

          information available
          Alternate Name:PADUCAH LIGHT AND POWER CO; KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO. No additional

Manufactured Gas Plants:

600 ft.
0.114 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

 

< 1/8 PADUCAH, KY  42001
WNW N 3RD ST    N/A
4 EDR MGPPADUCAH GAS LIGHT CO 1008409037

                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Vapor MonitoringDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    02/03/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.598584Longitude:
                    37.088006Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    331 JEFFERSON STOwner Address:
                    Troy CunninghamOwner Name:
                    59263Facility ID:
                    2465073Sequence Id:
                    TROYS AUTO SERVICEFacility Name:

UST:

723 ft.
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
West KY Financial Assurance331 JEFFERSON ST    N/A
5 KY USTTROYS AUTO SERVICE U001181081
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    SIRPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/15/2007Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    560Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:

TROYS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) U001181081
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                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/15/2007Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    09/30/2005Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    SIRPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/15/2007Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    5000Capacity in Gallons:
                    09/30/2005Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:

TROYS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) U001181081
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                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    SIRPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/15/2007Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    09/30/2005Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1969Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    SIRPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:

TROYS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) U001181081
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     Would be from the time of the release to the end of the clean upEffective Period:
     Up to 1 million dollar limit coverageCoverage Amount:
     04/22/1997NFA Date:
     06/12/1997Approval Date:
     101637cause:
     59263AI:
     FRAAccount:
     2Region:

KY Financial Assurance 2:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    09/30/2005Closed In Place Date:
                    10/01/1992Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Preldetcod:
                    PressurizedDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Impressed Current Cathodic ProtDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:

TROYS AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) U001181081

                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/12/1990Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.598214Longitude:
                    37.089555Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    322 N 3RD STOwner Address:
                    L S Dubois Son & Co IncOwner Name:
                    66210Facility ID:
                    1159073Sequence Id:
                    AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG COFacility Name:

UST:

748 ft.
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
336 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
NW 322 N 3RD ST    N/A
6 KY USTAMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CO U000206397
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                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    09/12/1990Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1985Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CO  (Continued) U000206397
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    6000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1985Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CO  (Continued) U000206397

                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Company:
                    State agencyContact Relation:
                    Not reportedRemed Comments:
                    Assessment Program.
                    Assessment being conducted under state’s Targeted BrownfieldInv Comments:
                    Not reportedControls Descr:
                    UnknownControls?:
                    Remediation has not begunRemed Status:
                    completed
                    Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (All Appropriate Inquiry)Investig. Status:
                    Asbestos and lead-based paintSuspected Contaminate:
                    Not reportedKnown Contaminant:
                    Not reportedMarketing Goal:
                    NMarket?:
                    Hardware and Dry Goods, "Five and Ten Cent" storePast Use:
                    VacantCurrent Use:
                    Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    175BF #:
                    Not reportedZoning:
                    0.3Acreage:

BROWNFIELDS:

760 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 318 - 326 BROADWAY    N/A
A7 KY BROWNFIELDSKRESGE BUILDING S121273374

TC5711758.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedProposed Future Use:
                    Not reportedAgency Comment:
                    Not reportedRedevelopment Benefits:
                    Not reportedIncentives Used:
                    Not reportedPotential Incentives:
                    Property accepted for listing only - VerifiedBF Status:
                    Not reportedAI#:
                    09/28/2017Curr Rev Date:
                    NProperty Map:
                    NAerial Photographs:
                    NProperty Photographs:
                    Not reportedSale Price:
                    Not reportedSale/Lease:
                    Not reportedTransport Comment:
                    Not reportedDistance Riverport:
                    Not reportedRiverport:
                    Not reportedDistance Railroad:
                    Not reportedRailroad:
                    Not reportedDistance Loc Airport:
                    Not reportedLoc Airport:
                    Not reportedDistance Parkway:
                    Not reportedParkway:
                    Not reportedDistance Int. Airport:
                    Not reportedInt. Airport:
                    Not reportedAdditional Util Comm.:
                    Not reportedBroadband Provider:
                    Not reportedBroadband Available:
                    Not reportedElectricity Provider:
                    Not reportedElectricity Available:
                    Not reportedGas Provider:
                    Not reportedGas Available:
                    Not reportedWastewater Provider:
                    Not reportedWastewater Available:
                    Not reportedWater Provider:
                    Not reportedWater Available:
                    NoBuildings?:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Phone:
                    Paducah, KYOwner City/State/Zip:
                    318 - 326 BroadwayOwner Addr 1:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:
                    Not reportedOwner Company:
                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    502-782-6432Contact Phone:
                    Paducah, KY 40601Contact City/State/Zip:
                    318 - 326 BroadwayContact Addr 1:

KRESGE BUILDING  (Continued) S121273374

                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        AssessmentGrant Type:
                                        Kentucky Energy and Environment CabinetRecipient Name:
                                        KRESGE BUILDINGProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

760 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.144 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW FINDS318 - 326 BROADWAY    N/A
A8 US BROWNFIELDSKRESGE BUILDING 1024241827

TC5711758.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        Not reportedPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        NCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        02/24/2018 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        09/28/2017 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        00D46116Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative AgreementAssessment Funding Source:
                                        712Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        235386Acres Property ID:
                                        Not reportedDatum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Not reportedPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Not reportedHCM Label:
                                        -88.5975882Longitude:
                                        37.0867805Latitude:
                                        .3Parcel size:

KRESGE BUILDING  (Continued) 1024241827
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        Not reportedPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        YNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:

KRESGE BUILDING  (Continued) 1024241827
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110070247642Registry ID:

FINDS:

                                        1.6%Unemployed Percent:
                                        22Unemployed Number:
                                        25.0%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        212Vacant Housing Number:
                                        45.9%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        635Meidan Income Number:
                                        2602Meidan Income:
                                        26.5%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        367Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:

KRESGE BUILDING  (Continued) 1024241827

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    270-415-4457Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42003
                    PO BOX 2756Contact address:
                    CALVIN  HALLContact:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42003
                    PO BOX 2756Mailing address:
                    KYR000045203EPA ID:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42003
                    1 WASHINGTON STREETFacility address:
                    CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC.Facility name:
                    01/24/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

838 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.159 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
335 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42003
SSE 1 WASHINGTON STREET KYR000045203
B9 RCRA NonGen / NLRCUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC. 1009311991

TC5711758.2s   Page 21
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D008.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC.Site name:
                    02/24/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/24/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    N/AOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/24/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    270-415-4457Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42003
                    PO BOX 2756Owner/operator address:
                    INGRAM BARGE COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC.  (Continued) 1009311991
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/15/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/14/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    08/15/2006Date violation determined:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                    USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                    TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,.   Waste name:
                    F002.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    BENZENE.   Waste name:
                    D018.   Waste code:

                    LEAD.   Waste name:

CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC.  (Continued) 1009311991
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/14/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/15/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/15/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-General Facility StandardsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/15/2006Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/14/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD IS-Preparedness and PreventionArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE EVALUATIONEvaluation:
                    09/14/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/15/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/15/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    08/15/2006Date violation determined:

CUSTOM FUEL SERVICES, INC.  (Continued) 1009311991

                    101 WASHINGTON STREETOwner/operator address:
                    PADUCAH MARINE WAYSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    04EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    502-443-1792Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42001
                    PO BOX 1100Contact address:
                    ROBERT  PAVLISINContact:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42001
                    PO BOX 1100Mailing address:
                    KYD006367478EPA ID:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42001
                    101 WASHINGTON STFacility address:
                    PADUCAH MARINE WAYS INCFacility name:
                    08/15/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

854 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
335 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOPADUCAH, KY  42001
South FINDS101 WASHINGTON ST KYD006367478
B10 RCRA NonGen / NLRPADUCAH MARINE WAYS INC 1000424247
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003221013DFR URL:
                                   110003221013Registry ID:
                                   1000424247Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110003221013Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    None.   Waste name:
                    NONE.   Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator extension:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator fax:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator email:
                    502-443-1792Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PADUCAH, KY 42001

PADUCAH MARINE WAYS INC  (Continued) 1000424247
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Z2jZX11jk8SXk2c1s8Cka4USm1dkO3Kce7VsJ1mCe25ZW1Lj.7fXk1n1g8qk.2QS21pkC2NcnA4sm2KZl2Zjg1LXN6u1.8DkC2xSP2qke8RcX6fsb9kCC0xaL3vUztvm.2oZf2FjS1BXX2H1E1fke1oSh11kr5kct3KsF5fCm3DaJ5IUH8hm81
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2Z2jZX11jk8SXk2c1s8Cka4USm1dkO3Kce7VsJ1mCe25ZW1Lj.7fXk1n1g8qk.2QS21pkC2NcnA4sm2KZl2Zjg1LXN6u1.8DkC2xSP2qke8RcX6fsb9kCC0xaL3vUztvm.2oZf2FjS1BXX2H1E1fke1oSh11kr5kct3KsF5fCm3DaJ5IUH8hm81


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    300Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    NoneDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    NONPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    NONPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    01/01/1993Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.596029Longitude:
                    37.086049Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    795 N 37TH STOwner Address:
                    Lee ChumblerOwner Name:
                    68851Facility ID:
                    1017073Sequence Id:
                    DENTONS GARAGEFacility Name:

UST:

886 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.168 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42003
South 216 S 3RD ST    N/A
C11 KY USTDENTONS GARAGE U003132353
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:

DENTONS GARAGE  (Continued) U003132353

                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Closed In PlaceDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.63777778Longitude:
                    37.08527778Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42002Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    PO Box 1056Owner Address2:
                    625 S 4th StOwner Address:
                    Duke & Long Distributing Co IncOwner Name:
                    67918Facility ID:
                    3256073Sequence Id:
                    CITY OF PADUCAHFacility Name:

UST:

969 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.184 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
South 300 WASHINGTON    N/A
C12 KY USTCITY OF PADUCAH U001181858
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TCPTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Closed In PlaceDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TCPTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:

CITY OF PADUCAH  (Continued) U001181858
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1986Installation Date:
                    TCPTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Closed In PlaceDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:

CITY OF PADUCAH  (Continued) U001181858

                    -88.59886Longitude:
                    37.08951Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Knoxville, TN 37922Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    110 Perimeter Park Ste EOwner Address:
                    Greyhound Lines IncOwner Name:
                    59320Facility ID:
                    2188073Sequence Id:
                    GREYHOUND LINESINCFacility Name:

UST:

1069 ft.
0.202 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
West 301 N 4TH    N/A
13 KY USTGREYHOUND LINESINC U003990264
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    8000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1966Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    11/04/1998Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

GREYHOUND LINESINC  (Continued) U003990264

                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.087035Latitude:
                    -88.598787Longitude:
                    03/25/1998Closure Date:
                    JACK KEILER PROPERTY (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    52649Facility Id:

SHWS:

1092 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
0.207 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 420 BROADWAY STREET    N/A
D14 KY SHWSJACK KEILER PROPERTY S106886264
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                    47934Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    420 Broadway StSubject Item Address:
                    37.087035Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.598786Sub Item Longitude:

JACK KEILER PROPERTY  (Continued) S106886264

                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    CKVPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    CKVPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.597895Longitude:
                    37.085532Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42002Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    Po Box 4Owner Address:
                    Massonic Lodge 501cOwner Name:
                    64192Facility ID:
                    3782073Sequence Id:
                    TROYS BPFacility Name:

UST:

1220 ft.
0.231 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 439 KENTUCKY AVE    N/A
15 KY USTTROYS BP U003071137
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    CKVPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    CKVPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetsuc:

TROYS BP  (Continued) U003071137
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                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    CKVPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    CKVPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    2000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    CKVPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    CKVPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

TROYS BP  (Continued) U003071137
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                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    CKVPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    CKVPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    3000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    4Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    Single Wall Spill BucketDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Statistical Inventory ReconDecode For Treldetcod:
                    NoneDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:

TROYS BP  (Continued) U003071137
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                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    6Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    4000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    5Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Check ValveDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    NoneDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:

TROYS BP  (Continued) U003071137
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    560Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1901Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    7Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    Used OilDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    04/14/1997Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    560Capacity in Gallons:

TROYS BP  (Continued) U003071137
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                    7000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1976Installation Date:
                    TEXTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    ExemptDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    Not reportedRemoved Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    -88.596723Longitude:
                    37.084698Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    Not reportedOwner Address2:
                    300 S 4th StOwner Address:
                    US Postal ServiceOwner Name:
                    70304Facility ID:
                    20165878Sequence Id:
                    US POSTAL SERVICEFacility Name:

UST:

1265 ft.
0.240 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
339 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SSW 300 S 4TH ST    N/A
16 KY USTUS POSTAL SERVICE U003978968
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:

US POSTAL SERVICE  (Continued) U003978968

                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        95498412Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        EPACleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Brownfields RLF Grant Funds SubgrantedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        49000Cleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        11/20/2015 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        178402Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -88.5996645Longitude:
                                        37.0857094Latitude:
                                        .23Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Kentucky Energy and Environment CabinetRecipient Name:
                                        COLUMBIA THEATREProperty Name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1277 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
341 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 510 BROADWAY    N/A
D17 US BROWNFIELDSCOLUMBIA THEATRE 1022830733
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                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        04/13/2016 00:00:00State/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) 1022830733
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                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) FundingAssessment Funding Source:
                                        3923Assessment Funding:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        178402Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -88.5996645Longitude:
                                        37.0857094Latitude:
                                        .23Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        Section 128(a) State/TribalGrant Type:
                                        Kentucky Environmental and Public Protection CabinetRecipient Name:
                                        COLUMBIA THEATREProperty Name:

                                        2.6%Unemployed Percent:
                                        43Unemployed Number:
                                        25.2%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        251Vacant Housing Number:
                                        48.6%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        802Meidan Income Number:
                                        2126Meidan Income:
                                        27.4%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        452Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        YBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        YMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        0Future Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) 1022830733

TC5711758.2s   Page 40



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        04/13/2016 00:00:00State/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        08/24/2016 00:00:00Completion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        05/09/2016 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        95469713Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        1Accomplishment Count:
                                        Phase I Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Not reportedCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        EPAAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
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                                        COLUMBIA THEATREProperty Name:

                                        2.6%Unemployed Percent:
                                        43Unemployed Number:
                                        25.2%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        251Vacant Housing Number:
                                        48.6%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        802Meidan Income Number:
                                        2126Meidan Income:
                                        27.4%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        452Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        YBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        YMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        0Future Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) 1022830733
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                                        Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                                        Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                                        Not reportedControled substance found:
                                        YAsbestos cleaned:
                                        YAsbestos found:
                                        Not reportedAir cleaned:
                                        Not reportedAir contaminated:
                                        04/13/2016 00:00:00State/tribal NFA date:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                                        Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                                        Not reportedIC in place:
                                        Not reportedIC in place date:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Gov. Controls:
                                        Not reportedIC Cat. Info. Devices:
                                        Not reportedIC Category Proprietary Controls:
                                        NInstitutional Controls Required:
                                        YPhoto Available:
                                        Not reportedVideo Available:
                                        YCleanup Required:
                                        Not reportedDid Owner Change:
                                        Not reportedCurrent Owner:
                                        Not reportedCompletion Date:
                                        Not reportedOwnership Entity:
                                        Not reportedStart Date:
                                        95498412Cooperative Agreement Number:
                                        0Accomplishment Count:
                                        Not reportedAccomplishment Type:
                                        HazardousGrant Type:
                                        Columbia ClubCleanup Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Entity:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Start Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Entity Name:
                                        Not reportedRedev. Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedRedevelopment Funding:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding Source:
                                        Not reportedAssessment Funding:
                                        Cost ShareCleanup Funding Source:
                                        6935Cleanup Funding:
                                        Not reportedAcres Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedCompleted Date:
                                        Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                                        11/20/2015 00:00:00Start Date:
                                        Not reportedIC Data Access:
                                        178402Acres Property ID:
                                        North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                                        Not reportedHighlights:
                                        Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of Reference:
                                        Not reportedMap Scale:
                                        Address Matching-House NumberHCM Label:
                                        -88.5996645Longitude:
                                        37.0857094Latitude:
                                        .23Parcel size:
                                        Not reportedProperty Number:
                                        BCRLFGrant Type:
                                        Kentucky Energy and Environment CabinetRecipient Name:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) 1022830733
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                                        Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedNo clean up:
                                        Not reportedNickel Cleaned Up:
                                        Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                                        Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                                        Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                                        Not reportedSurface Water:
                                        Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                                        Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                                        Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                                        Not reportedCleanup other description:
                                        Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                                        Not reportedVOCs found:
                                        Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                                        YSoil affected:
                                        Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                                        Not reportedSediments found:
                                        Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                                        YPetro products found:
                                        Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                                        YPCBs found:
                                        Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedPAHs found:
                                        Not reportedOther contams found description:
                                        Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                                        Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                                        Not reportedOther metals found:
                                        Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                                        Not reportedNo media affected:
                                        Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                                        YLead contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                                        Not reportedGroundwater affected:
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                                        2.6%Unemployed Percent:
                                        43Unemployed Number:
                                        25.2%Vacant Housing Percent:
                                        251Vacant Housing Number:
                                        48.6%Meidan Income Percent:
                                        802Meidan Income Number:
                                        2126Meidan Income:
                                        27.4%Below Poverty Percent:
                                        452Below Poverty Number:
                                        Not reportedProperty Description:
                                        Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                                        YBuilding material media cleaned up:
                                        Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                                        YMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                                        0Future Use: Multistory
                                        Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                                        Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) 1022830733

                    Not reportedOwner Company:
                    Not reportedContact Email:
                    502-564-0323Contact Phone:
                    Paducah, KY 40601Contact City/State/Zip:
                    510 BroadwayContact Addr 1:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Company:
                    State agencyContact Relation:
                    Commonwealth Cleanup Fund.
                    Remediation is being conducted, in part, with funding from theRemed Comments:
                    reorganization of nonprofit.
                    completed August 2016 for purposes of maintaining BFPP status through
                    Approved to receive updated Phase I - May 2016. Updated Phase IInv Comments:
                    Not reportedControls Descr:
                    NoControls?:
                    Multiple remediation activities at different stages of completion.Remed Status:
                    Phase II Environmental Site Assessment completed.Investig. Status:
                    Not reportedSuspected Contaminate:
                    asbestos, oil, PCBs, lead-based paintKnown Contaminant:
                    0Marketing Goal:
                    NMarket?:
                    Movie theaterPast Use:
                    VacantCurrent Use:
                    Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    134BF #:
                    Not reportedZoning:
                    0.23Acreage:

BROWNFIELDS:

1277 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
0.242 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
341 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 510 BROADWAY    N/A
D18 KY BROWNFIELDSCOLUMBIA THEATRE S116741955
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                    Not reportedProposed Future Use:
                    Not reportedAgency Comment:
                    Not reportedRedevelopment Benefits:
                    Cleaner Commonwealth Fund GrantIncentives Used:
                    Not reportedPotential Incentives:
                    Property accepted for listing only - VerifiedBF Status:
                    121901AI#:
                    08/24/2016Curr Rev Date:
                    NProperty Map:
                    NAerial Photographs:
                    NProperty Photographs:
                    Not reportedSale Price:
                    Not reportedSale/Lease:
                    Not reportedTransport Comment:
                    Not reportedDistance Riverport:
                    Not reportedRiverport:
                    Not reportedDistance Railroad:
                    Not reportedRailroad:
                    Not reportedDistance Loc Airport:
                    Not reportedLoc Airport:
                    Not reportedDistance Parkway:
                    Not reportedParkway:
                    Not reportedDistance Int. Airport:
                    Not reportedInt. Airport:
                    Not reportedAdditional Util Comm.:
                    Not reportedBroadband Provider:
                    Not reportedBroadband Available:
                    Not reportedElectricity Provider:
                    Not reportedElectricity Available:
                    Not reportedGas Provider:
                    Not reportedGas Available:
                    Not reportedWastewater Provider:
                    Not reportedWastewater Available:
                    Not reportedWater Provider:
                    Not reportedWater Available:
                    NoBuildings?:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Phone:
                    Paducah, KYOwner City/State/Zip:
                    510 BroadwayOwner Addr 1:
                    Not reportedOwner Name:

COLUMBIA THEATRE  (Continued) S116741955

                    The City of Paducah offers voluntary, single-stream, curbsideNotes:
                    AL, PL( HDPE, PET), OCC, OPMIX, OPSORT, ST CANS, ONP, MRPMaterial Accepted:
                    CURBSIDEFunction:
                    COUNTYServes:
                    (270) 444-8689Contact Phone2:
                    (270) 444-8511Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Name2:
                    Chris YarberContact Name:
                    GOVERNMENT FACILITYFacility Type:

SWRCY:

1509 ft.
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SSW KY NPDES300 S 5TH ST    N/A
19 KY SWRCYPADUCAH, CITY OF S107866601

TC5711758.2s   Page 46



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedApproved For Electronic DMR Submission:
                              Not reportedOriginal Issue Date:
                              Not reportedState Facility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                              Not reportedOrganization Formal Name:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Type Desc:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              MINORMajor/Minor:
                              VARIOUSReveiving Waters:
                              AIR & WATER RES & SOL WSTE MGTSIC Code Description:
                              03/31/2015Permit Expires:
                              03/01/2010Permit Issued:
                              PADUCAH, KY 420022267Mailing City,St,Zip:
                              PO BOX 2267Mailing Address 2:
                              300 S 5TH STMailing Address:
                              2704448511Contact Telephone:
                              Not reportedDMR Contact:
                              OR/OHIO R-MAIN STEMBasin Code Description:
                              0521Basin Code:
                              Not reportedFacility Mileage Indicator:
                              Not reportedFacility Stream Segment:
                              Not reportedUSGS Hydrologic Basin Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                              Not reportedLat/Long:
                              9511SIC Code:
                              Not reportedFee Category:
                              Not reportedDesign Capacity:
                              Not reportedInactive Date:
                              Not reportedFacility Addr 2:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Collect Method Desc:
                              Not reportedTotal App# Design Flow (MGD):
                              KYG200021KY DES #:
                              ACTIVEFacility Status:
                              Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

NPDES:

                    suggestions to Public Information Officer Pam Spencer or 270-444-8669.
                    be engaged throughout this process. Please direct comments and
                    Department at 270-444 8511. The City of Paducah encourages citizens to
                    have a question about recycling, contact the Engineering-Public Works
                    sign up for this voluntary service that costs $3 per month. If you
                    recycling for its residential customers. For more information and to

PADUCAH, CITY OF  (Continued) S107866601

          Not reportedOwner Address2:
          P O BOX 1400Owner Address1:
          HARTLEY MARINE CORPORATIONOwner:
          LANDFILLFacility Type:
          OPERATINGStatus:
          Not reportedFacility Address 2:
          073-00053Facility ID:

HIST LF:

1890 ft.
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
336 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 PADUCAH, KY  42002
SSE 532 SOUTH SECOND STREET    N/A
20 KY HIST LFWALKER BOAT YARD S101277320
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          (270)444-4045Contact Phone:
          WHEELERContact Last Name:
          KENNETHContact First Name:
          ACTIVITY APPROVEDActivity Status:
          LANDFILL, CDD < 1 ACREActivity Type:
          (270)444-4045Owner Phone:
          PADUCAH, KY 42002-1400Owner City,St,Zip:

WALKER BOAT YARD  (Continued) S101277320

          (270)442-0362Contact Phone:
          CAMPBELLContact Last Name:
          JACKContact First Name:
          ACTIVITY APPROVEDActivity Status:
          RECYCLER, (BIOREMEDIATION)Activity Type:
          (270)442-0362Owner Phone:
          PADUCAH, KY 42002-0959Owner City,St,Zip:
          P O BOX 959Owner Address2:
          725 NORTH 5TH STREETOwner Address1:
          MIDWEST TERMINALS INCOwner:
          RECYCLER (BIOREMEDIATION)Facility Type:
          OPERATINGStatus:
          P O BOX 959Facility Address 2:
          073-00039Facility ID:

HIST LF:

                    43304Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42002Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    PO Box 959Subject Item Address2:
                    725 N 5th StSubject Item Address:
                    37.093243Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.604440Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.092708Latitude:
                    -88.604253Longitude:
                    01/29/1997Closure Date:
                    MIDWEST TERMINAL (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    3056Facility Id:

SHWS:

2748 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.520 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42002
WNW KY HIST LF725 NORTH 5TH STREET    N/A
E21 KY SHWSMIDWEST TERMINALS INC S103593794
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                                        M B Hurst Construction CorpInstaller:
                                        Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                        Not reportedSubdivision:
                                        11/16/1999Issue Date:
                                        CompletedPermit Status:
                                        OtherCategory:
                                        Bulk PlantPermit Type:
                                        PAG0001241Permit Number:

AST:

                    Not reportedLast Inspector:
                    Not reportedDate Last Site Insp.:
                    RECYCLER, (BIOREMEDIATION)-ACTIVITY APPROVEDSI Description:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Type:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Zip:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity State:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Municipality:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Address2:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Address1:
                    Not reportedRelated Entity Name:
                    Not reportedPermit expired date:
                    Not reportedPermittee city/state/zip:
                    -88.60425300Longitude:
                    37.09270800Latitude:
                    Bioremediation Recycler-Petro-SW-RPBRFacility Type:
                    Not reportedRel Entity ID:
                    Midwest Terminal IncAI Name:
                    07300039-1SI Designation:
                    ACTV0000000001SI ID:
                    07300039-1Permit Number:
                    OperatingStatus:
                    3056Facility ID:

LF:

                    17552Side SG:
                    ReferredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42002Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    PO Box 959Subject Item Address2:
                    725 N 5th StSubject Item Address:
                    37.092143Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.603747Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.092708Latitude:
                    -88.604253Longitude:
                    01/29/1997Closure Date:
                    petroleum section.
                    TEXACO SALES TERMINAL 35-361 (closed referred) nfrap addressed byDescription:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    3056Facility Id:

SHWS:

2748 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.520 mi. KY NPDES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/2-1 KY ASTPADUCAH, KY  42002
WNW KY SWF/LF725 N 5TH ST    N/A
E22 KY SHWSJSC TERMINAL LLC DBA MIDWEST S108899438
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                                             Not reportedApproved For Electronic DMR Submission:
                              Not reportedOriginal Issue Date:
                              Not reportedState Facility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                              Not reportedOrganization Formal Name:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Type Desc:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              MINORMajor/Minor:
                              OHIO RIVERReveiving Waters:
                              PETROLEUM BULK STATIONS & TERMSIC Code Description:
                              02/29/2016Permit Expires:
                              01/07/2011Permit Issued:
                              PADUCAH, KY 42002Mailing City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                              PO BOX 959Mailing Address:
                              2704420362Contact Telephone:
                              MICHAEL D SMITH II, PRESDMR Contact:
                              OR/OHIO R-MAIN STEMBasin Code Description:
                              0521Basin Code:
                              Not reportedFacility Mileage Indicator:
                              Not reportedFacility Stream Segment:
                              05140206USGS Hydrologic Basin Code:
                              ALat/Long Method:
                              +3705320 / -08836200Lat/Long:
                              5171SIC Code:
                              NPINDFee Category:
                              Not reportedDesign Capacity:
                              Not reportedInactive Date:
                              Not reportedFacility Addr 2:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Collect Method Desc:
                              Not reportedTotal App# Design Flow (MGD):
                              KY0021695KY DES #:
                              ACTIVEFacility Status:
                              Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

NPDES:

                                        Midwest Terminal IncInstaller:
                                        Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                        Not reportedSubdivision:
                                        07/07/2008Issue Date:
                                        CompletedPermit Status:
                                        OtherCategory:
                                        Bulk PlantPermit Type:
                                        PAG0003084Permit Number:

                                        Midwest Terminal IncInstaller:
                                        Not reportedLast Inspection:
                                        Not reportedSubdivision:
                                        05/21/2008Issue Date:
                                        CompletedPermit Status:
                                        OtherCategory:
                                        Bulk PlantPermit Type:
                                        PAG0003064Permit Number:

JSC TERMINAL LLC DBA MIDWEST  (Continued) S108899438
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                    42150Side SG:
                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42003Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    1021 KY AveSubject Item Address:
                    37.082721Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.605990Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.068250Latitude:
                    -88.600611Longitude:
                    05/19/1997Closure Date:
                    OWEN CLEANERS (Closed: No Action Necessary)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    48444Facility Id:

SHWS:

3591 ft.
0.680 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42001
SW 1021 KENTUCKY AVE    N/A
23 KY SHWSOWEN CLEANERS INC S112263425

                    -88.60870Longitude:
                    37.08835Latitude:
                    04/09/2014Closure Date:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Description:
                    940 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Meth Lab (Closed 4/9/2014)Description:
                    Meth LabDesignation:
                    121717Agency Interest Id Number:
                    AAZZ0001Facility Group:
                    ClosedSite Status:

CDL:

                    Meth LabSide SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    940 Martin Luther King Jr DrSubject Item Address:
                    37.088349Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.608699Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.088350Latitude:
                    -88.608700Longitude:
                    04/09/2014Closure Date:
                    940 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive Meth Lab (Closed 4/9/2014)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    121717Facility Id:

SHWS:

3721 ft.
0.705 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
340 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42001
West KY CDL940 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. DRIVE    N/A
24 KY SHWSCASTLETON PROPERTIES PROPERTY S116676361
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                    34518Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    1100 S 5th StSubject Item Address:
                    37.075432Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.591997Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.075688Latitude:
                    -88.592655Longitude:
                    09/21/1994Closure Date:
                    SANI-CLEAN SERVICES TANK (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    67749Facility Id:

SHWS:

4669 ft.
0.884 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
332 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42003
South 1100 SOUTH 5TH ST    N/A
25 KY SHWSSANI-CLEAN SERVICES S106886278

                    49504Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    500 N 12th StSubject Item Address:
                    37.086241Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.612134Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.086183Latitude:
                    -88.612053Longitude:
                    07/23/1999Closure Date:
                    PADUCAH DRUMS 2 (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    53428Facility Id:

SHWS:

4740 ft.
0.898 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
345 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42001
West 500 N. 12TH STREET    N/A
26 KY SHWSPADUCAH DRUMS 2 S106886276

                    -88.593141Longitude:
                    09/30/1997Closure Date:
                    THONI OIL (Closed: No Action Necessary)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    68370Facility Id:

SHWS:

4886 ft.
0.925 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
331 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42001
South KY Financial Assurance1150 S 6TH ST    N/A
27 KY SHWSTHONI OIL MAGIC BENZOL GAS STATION S108020657
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     Would be from the time of the release to the end of the clean upEffective Period:
     Up to 1 million dollar limit coverageCoverage Amount:
     12/13/1993NFA Date:
     05/20/1993Approval Date:
     100195cause:
     68370AI:
     FRAAccount:
     2Region:

KY Financial Assurance 2:

                    32257Side SG:
                    Option A No Action NecessaryClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 42001Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    1150 S 6th StSubject Item Address:
                    37.074502Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.592923Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.074558Latitude:

THONI OIL MAGIC BENZOL GAS STATION  (Continued) S108020657

                    -88.600833Longitude:
                    37.074444Latitude:
                    0Internal Document ID:
                    Henderson, KY 42420Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address3:
                    PO Box 20Owner Address2:
                    1405 KY 136 WOwner Address:
                    PB & S Chemical Company IncOwner Name:
                    51872Facility ID:
                    527073Sequence Id:
                    PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATIONFacility Name:

UST:

                    36778Side SG:
                    Not reportedClosure Option:
                    State SuperfundRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 420036933Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    933 Walter Jetton BlvdSubject Item Address:
                    37.074444Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.600833Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.074444Latitude:
                    -88.600833Longitude:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    P B & S / P B & S CHEMICALS, TOM MCFARLANDDescription:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    51872Facility Id:

SHWS:

5013 ft.
0.949 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
336 ft.

 

1/2-1 PADUCAH, KY  42003
SSW KY UST933 WALTER JETTON BLVD    N/A
28 KY SHWSPADUCAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION U003990984
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    06/01/1989Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    10000Capacity in Gallons:
                    01/29/1996Closed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1980Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    1Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    Ground Water MonitoringDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    Ground Water MonitoringDecode For Preldetcod:
                    SuctionDecode For Ptypecode:
                    Coating WrappingDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    Automatic Shutoff DeviceDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    Ground Water MonitoringDecode For Treldetcod:
                    Coating & Cathodic ProtectionDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    GWMPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    GWMPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    ASDTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    07/30/1996Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) U003990984
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                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedLast Contained Date:
                    NAPipe Leak Detect Code:
                    UNKPipe Rel Detect Suc Code:
                    UNKPipe Release Detection:
                    Not reportedLining Insp Date:
                    Not reportedRelined Date:
                    Not reportedLast Tank Test Date:
                    UNKTank Overfill Protection:
                    Not reportedTank Mfg Code:
                    Not reportedTank Pit Num:
                    Not reportedChange in Service Date:
                    06/01/1989Removed Date:
                    Not reportedInert Material Code:

                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1965Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    2Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    GasolineDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:
                    UnknownDecode For Tovflprvcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tsplprevcd:
                    UnknownDecode For Tintprotcd:
                    NoneDecode For Treldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Textcrprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Tmatcode:
                    Not reportedDecode For Inertmatcd:
                    Removed Tank VerifiedDecode For Tstatus:
                    Not reportedAdded To Piping Date:
                    Not reportedAdded To Flex Date:
                    Not reportedLast CP Test Date:
                    Not reportedLast Pipe Test Date:
                    Not reportedPipe Mfg Code:

PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) U003990984
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                    Not reportedAdded To Tank Date:
                    Not reportedPiping Installation Date:
                    1Compartment Number:
                    1000Capacity in Gallons:
                    Not reportedClosed In Place Date:
                    01/01/1965Installation Date:
                    TRMTank Status:
                    3Subject Item ID:
                    Not reportedDecode For Pmancd:
                    Not reportedDecode For Tmancd:
                    DieselDecode For Tsubcd:
                    Not ApplicableDecode For Plekdetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetsuc:
                    UnknownDecode For Preldetcod:
                    UnknownDecode For Ptypecode:
                    UnknownDecode For Pextcoprcd:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode For Pmatcode:

PADUCAH DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION  (Continued) U003990984

                    Not reportedRelated Entity Address2:
                    414 Jimtown RdRelated Entity Address1:
                    Republic Services of Kentucky LLCRelated Entity Name:
                    02/12/2028Permit expired date:
                    Not reportedPermittee city/state/zip:
                    -88.61361100Longitude:
                    37.09277800Latitude:
                    Transfer Station Solid Waste-SW-RPBRFacility Type:
                    25413Rel Entity ID:
                    Paducah Transfer Station - Commercial Waste DisposalAI Name:
                    Transfer Station Solid Waste-SW-RPBRSI Designation:
                    ACTV0000000001SI ID:
                    07300056Permit Number:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    39259Facility ID:

LF:

                    36518Side SG:
                    Option C RestoredClosure Option:
                    Petroleum CleanupRegulatory Desc:
                    Paducah, KY 420010000Subject Item City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedSubject Item Address2:
                    829 Burnett StSubject Item Address:
                    37.092778Sub Item Latitude:
                    -88.613611Sub Item Longitude:
                    McCrackenSubject Item County:
                    37.092778Latitude:
                    -88.613611Longitude:
                    05/10/1995Closure Date:
                    PADUCAH (Closed: Restored)Description:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    39259Facility Id:

SHWS:

5223 ft.
0.989 mi. KY NPDES

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
337 ft.

 

1/2-1 KY HIST LFPADUCAH, KY  42001
WNW KY SWF/LF829 BURNETT ST    N/A
29 KY SHWSPADUCAH TRANSFER STATION S104905102
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                              Not reportedBasin Code:
                              Not reportedFacility Mileage Indicator:
                              Not reportedFacility Stream Segment:
                              Not reportedUSGS Hydrologic Basin Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                              Not reportedLat/Long:
                              1611SIC Code:
                              Not reportedFee Category:
                              Not reportedDesign Capacity:
                              Not reportedInactive Date:
                              Not reportedFacility Addr 2:
                              Not reportedHorizontal Collect Method Desc:
                              Not reportedTotal App# Design Flow (MGD):
                              KYR002225KY DES #:
                              ACTIVEFacility Status:
                              Not reportedFederal Facility ID:

NPDES:

          (270)575-3720Contact Phone:
          THOMPSONContact Last Name:
          RANDYContact First Name:
          ACTIVITY APPROVEDActivity Status:
          TRANSFER STATIONActivity Type:
          (800)585-6033Owner Phone:
          MAYFIELD, KY 42066-7003Owner City,St,Zip:
          414 JIMTOWN ROADOwner Address2:
          PO BOX 7003Owner Address1:
          COMMERCIAL WASTE DISPOSAL INCOwner:
          TRANSFER STATIONFacility Type:
          OPERATINGStatus:
          Not reportedFacility Address 2:
          073-00056Facility ID:

          (270)575-3720Contact Phone:
          THOMPSONContact Last Name:
          RANDYContact First Name:
          ACTIVITY APPROVEDActivity Status:
          TRANSFER STATIONActivity Type:
          (859)223-3824Owner Phone:
          LEXINGTON, KY 40504-3276Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner Address2:
          2343 ALEXANDRIA DRIVE, SUITE 400Owner Address1:
          REPUBLIC SERVICES OF KENTUCKY, LLCOwner:
          TRANSFER STATIONFacility Type:
          OPERATINGStatus:
          Not reportedFacility Address 2:
          073-00056Facility ID:

HIST LF:

                    Jennifer BurnettLast Inspector:
                    01/26/2015Date Last Site Insp.:
                    SW: Transfer Station Solid Waste-SW-RPBR /SI Description:
                    PrivateRelated Entity Type:
                    42066Related Entity Zip:
                    KYRelated Entity State:
                    MayfieldRelated Entity Municipality:

PADUCAH TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S104905102

TC5711758.2s   Page 57



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedApproved For Electronic DMR Submission:
                              Not reportedOriginal Issue Date:
                              Not reportedState Facility ID:
                              Not reportedFacility Type Desc:
                              Not reportedOrganization Formal Name:
                              Not reportedAffiliation Type Desc:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              MINORMajor/Minor:
                              Not reportedReveiving Waters:
                              HWY & ST CONST., EXC. ELEV HWYSIC Code Description:
                              09/30/2007Permit Expires:
                              06/13/2007Permit Issued:
                              MAYFIELD, KY 42066Mailing City,St,Zip:
                              414 NEW JIMTOWN RDMailing Address 2:
                              RANDY THOMPSONMailing Address:
                              2702474435Contact Telephone:
                              RANDY THOMPSONDMR Contact:
                              Not reportedBasin Code Description:

PADUCAH TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S104905102
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 2 records.

PADUCAH             S106987532 COLE’S GULF SERVICE PARK AVENUE      KY SB193
PADUCAH             S108903067 WESTERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL WASHINGTON ST 42001 KY SWF/LF, KY NPDES
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC5711758.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC5711758.2s     Page GR-2
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

KY SHWS:  State Leads List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IL SSU:  State Sites Unit Listing
The State Response Action Program database identifies the status of all sites under the responsibility of the
Illinois EPA’s State Sites Unit.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-4826
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

KY SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IL LF WMRC:  Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database
The Waste Management & Research Center Landfill Database includes records from the Department of Public Health,
Department of Mines & Minerals, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, State Geological Survey, Northeastern
Illinois Planning Commission and Pollution Control Board.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2006
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  217-333-8940
Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/28/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IL SWF/LF:  Available Disposal for Solid Waste in Illinois - Solid Waste Landfills Subject to State Surcharge
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/2018
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-8604
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

IL LF SPECIAL WASTE:  Special Waste Site List
These landfills, as of January 1, 1990, accept non-hazardous special waste pursuant to the Illinois EPA Non-Hazardous
Special Waste Definition. List A includes landfills that may receive any non-hazardous waste, Non-Regional Pollution
Control Facilities are so noted. List B includes landfills designed to receive specific non-hazardous wastes.
List B landfills are designated as a Regional Pollution Control Facility by RPCF, or Non-Regional Pollution Control
Facility by Non-RPCF.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9288
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

KY PSTEAF:  Facility Ranking List
The Underground Storage Tank Branch (USTB) has ranked all PSTEAF reimbursable facilities requiring corrective
action, in accordance with 401 KAR 42:290. Directive letters will be issued on the basis of facility ranking and
available PSTEAF funding in sequential order as ranked. For example, Rank 2 facilities will be issued directives
before Rank 3 facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY SB193:  SB193 Branch Site Inventory List
The inventory indicates facilities that have performed permanent closure activities at a regulated underground
storage tank facility and have known soil and/or groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2006
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IL UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Illinois State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-0969
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KY AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Office of State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  502-564-4010
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
Listing of all aboveground tanks inspected by Office of State Fire Marshal.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  State Fire Marshal
Telephone:  217-785-1011
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

KY ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Site Listing
A listing of sites that use engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites using of engineered barriers (e.g., asphalt or concrete paving).

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KY INST CONTROL:  State Superfund Database
A list of closed sites in the State Superfund Database. Institutional controls would be in place at any site that
uses Contained or Managed as a Closure Option.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL Inst Control:  Institutional Controls
Legal or administrative restrictions on land use and/or other activities (e.g., groundwater use restrictions)
which effectively limit exposure to contamination may be employed as alternatives to removal or treatment of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-6761
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

KY VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have been accepted into the Voluntary Cleanup Program or have submitted an application.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

IL BROWNFIELDS:  Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program Project Descriptions
The Illinois Municipal Brownfields Redevelopment Grant Program (MBRGP) offers grants worth a maximum of $240,000
each to municipalities to assist in site investigation activities, development of cleanup objectives, and performance
of cleanup activities. Brownfields are abandoned or underused industrial and/or commercial properties that are
contaminated (or thought to be contaminated) and have an active potential for redevelopment.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-785-3486
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY BROWNFIELDS:  Kentucky Brownfield Inventory
The Kentucky Brownfield Program has created an inventory of brownfield sites in order to market the properties
to those interested in brownfield redevelopment. The Kentucky Brownfield Program is working to promote the redevelopment
of these sites by helping to remove barriers that prevent reuse, providing useful information to communities,
developers and the public and encouraging a climate that fosters redevelopment of contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Division of Compliance Assistance
Telephone:  502-564-0323
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL BROWNFIELDS:  Redevelopment Assessment Database
The Office of Site Evaluations Redevelopment Assessment database identifies the status of all properties within
the State in which the Illinois EPA’s Office of Site Evaluation has conducted a municipal Brownfield Redevelopment
Assessment.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-524-1658
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

KY HIST LF:  Historical Landfills
This solid waste facility listing contains detail information that is not included in the landfill listing. A
listing with detail information is no longer available by the Department of Environmental Protection.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2006
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

KY SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Kentucky.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

KY CDL:  Clandestine Drub Lab Location Listing
Clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 05/28/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL CDL:  Meth Drug Lab Site Listing
A listing of clandestine/meth drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  217-782-5750
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KY SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of spill and/or release related incidents.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  DEP, Emergency Response
Telephone:  502-564-2380
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL SPILLS:  State spills
A listing of incidents reported to the Office of Emergency Response.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-3637
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IL IEMA SPILLS:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency Spills
A listing of hazardous materials incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Illinois Emergency Management Agency
Telephone:  217-524-0770
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KY AIRS:  Permitted Airs Facility Listing
A listing of permitted Airs facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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IL AIRS:  Air Inventory Listing
A listing of air permits and emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-557-0314
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-782-6780
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL ASBESTOS:  ASBESTOS
A listing of asbestos abatement & demolition project site locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-558-5101
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash pond site locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IL COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Site Listing
A listing of coal ash site lcoations.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-1654
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

KY DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Listing
A listing of drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-573-3382
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IL DRYCLEANERS:  Illinois Licensed Drycleaners
Any retail drycleaning facility in Illinois must apply for a license through the Illinois Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund. Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Illinois
Telephone:  800-765-4041
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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IL Financial Assurance:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  217-782-9887
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

KY Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-5981
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-6716
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY LEAD:  Environmental Lead Program Report Tracking Database
Lead Report Tracking Database

Date of Government Version: 01/27/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  502-564-4537
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  502-564-3410
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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IL NPDES:  A Listing of Active Permits
A listing of facilities currently active in the state. The types of permits are public, private, federal and state.

Date of Government Version: 04/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-0610
Last EDR Contact: 06/26/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/14/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY UIC:  UIC Information
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the Kentucky Oil & Gas Wells data base.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-323-0544
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IL UIC:  Underground Injection Wells
Injection wells are used for disposal of fluids by "injection" into the subsurface. The construction of injection
wells range from very technical designs with twenty-four hour monitoring to simply a hole dug in the ground to
control runoff. As a result of this diversity, the UIC Program divides injection wells into five different classes.

Date of Government Version: 06/25/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Illinois EPA
Telephone:  217-782-9878
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

KY RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Natural Resources in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KY RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2014
Number of Days to Update: 198

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IL RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency in Illinois.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2019
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/21/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2018
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2018
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Certified Child Care Homes
Source: Cabinet for Families & Children
Telephone: 502-564-7130

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Environmental & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-6736
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5939897 PADUCAH EAST, KYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

333 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4105677.5UTM Y (Meters): 
358221.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
88.595206 - 88˚ 35’ 42.74’’Longitude (West): 
37.088504 - 37˚ 5’ 18.61’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PADUCAH, KY 42001
2ND STREET AT BROADWAY
PADUCAH 2ND ST CITY BLOCK

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General NEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPADUCAH EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data21145C0154F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data21145C0151F  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data21139C0230C  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data21145C0153F  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil.

conductivity, or seepage. Depth to water table is less than 1 foot.
Poorly. Soils may have a saturated zone, a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

HENRY                         Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Navarro GroupSeries:
uK4Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

fine sandy loam
stratified
silt loam
silty clay loamDeeper Soil Types:

silty clayShallow Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSurficial Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt80 inches60 inches 4

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.06
Max:   0.20

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam60 inches31 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam31 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC5711758.2s   Page A-6

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWKYOG12000053739   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEKY6000000060778   24
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000071682   23
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000084097   22
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000084095   C21
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000084087   C20
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000089226   C19
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000071683   C18
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000089225   C17
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000088301   B16
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWKY6000000088302   B15
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000088303   B14
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWKY6000000088304   B13
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000088299   B12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWKY6000000088300   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000071685   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000071684   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000084096   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000060256   A7
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000060255   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000060254   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile SWKY6000000060253   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile WestKY6000000093951   3
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestKY6000000067283   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWKY0730561   2

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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KY6000000093951Site id:22-SEP-10Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.607157Longdecima:
37.087999Latdecimal:TMW-1Altid:
80058790Akgwa:93950Fid:

3
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000093951KY WELLS

          0883600Longitude:          370459Latitude:

          PADUCAHCity served:          073County FIPS:

          42001System zip:          KYSystem state:
          PADUCAHSystem city:          RT 6 BOX 262System address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          HOUSER TR PKSystem name:
          00000026Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          7504Date system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          KY0730561PWS ID:          42001PWS zip:
          KYPWS state:          PADUCAHPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          HOUSER TR PKPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          KY0730561PWS ID:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          42001Contactzip:          KYContactstate:
          PADUCAHContactcity:          RT 6 BOX 262Contactaddress2:
          Not ReportedContactaddress1:          502-Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          HOUSER TR PKContact:
          unknownOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          10Pwssvcconn:
          26Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          21145Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          KYStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          HOUSER TR PKPwsname:          KY0730561Pwsid:
          KYState:          04Epa region:

2
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

KY0730561FRDS PWS

KY6000000067283Site id:25-JUN-96Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.59888889Longdecima:
37.08833333Latdecimal:Not ReportedAltid:
80014338Akgwa:67282Fid:

1
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

KY6000000067283KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000060256Site id:07-JUL-93Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60611111Longdecima:
37.08166667Latdecimal:MW-04Altid:
80002404Akgwa:60255Fid:

A7
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000060256KY WELLS

KY6000000060255Site id:19-FEB-92Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60611111Longdecima:
37.08194444Latdecimal:Not ReportedAltid:
80002403Akgwa:60254Fid:

A6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000060255KY WELLS

KY6000000060254Site id:04-FEB-92Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60611111Longdecima:
37.08194444Latdecimal:Not ReportedAltid:
80002402Akgwa:60253Fid:

A5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000060254KY WELLS

KY6000000060253Site id:05-FEB-92Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60611111Longdecima:
37.08194444Latdecimal:Not ReportedAltid:
80002401Akgwa:60252Fid:

A4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000060253KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000088300Site id:31-MAR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608543Longdecima:
37.081404Latdecimal:MW-01Altid:
80049742Akgwa:88299Fid:

B11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088300KY WELLS

KY6000000071685Site id:
29-NOV-12Enddate:RemediationUsage:
340Surfaceele:MType:
Mississippian PlateauPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.607727Longdecima:
37.080735Latdecimal:TMW-04Altid:
80023995Akgwa:71684Fid:

B10
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000071685KY WELLS

KY6000000071684Site id:
29-NOV-12Enddate:RemediationUsage:
340Surfaceele:MType:
Mississippian PlateauPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608073Longdecima:
37.081231Latdecimal:TMW-03Altid:
80023994Akgwa:71683Fid:

B9
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000071684KY WELLS

KY6000000084096Site id:25-OCT-06Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

0Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.606672Longdecima:
37.081663Latdecimal:MW-60AAltid:
80044179Akgwa:84095Fid:

A8
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000084096KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000088302Site id:31-MAR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608955Longdecima:
37.081212Latdecimal:MW-03Altid:
80049746Akgwa:88301Fid:

B15
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088302KY WELLS

KY6000000088303Site id:01-APR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608759Longdecima:
37.0812Latdecimal:MW-06Altid:
80049749Akgwa:88302Fid:

B14
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088303KY WELLS

KY6000000088304Site id:31-MAR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608781Longdecima:
37.081314Latdecimal:MW-05Altid:
80049750Akgwa:88303Fid:

B13
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088304KY WELLS

KY6000000088299Site id:31-MAR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608619Longdecima:
37.081285Latdecimal:MW-02Altid:
80049741Akgwa:88298Fid:

B12
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088299KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000089226Site id:10-SEP-04Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

0Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.609167Longdecima:
37.080278Latdecimal:MW-75Altid:
80051239Akgwa:89225Fid:

C19
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000089226KY WELLS

KY6000000071683Site id:
29-NOV-12Enddate:RemediationUsage:
340Surfaceele:MType:
Mississippian PlateauPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60939Longdecima:
37.080748Latdecimal:TMW-02Altid:
80023993Akgwa:71682Fid:

C18
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000071683KY WELLS

KY6000000089225Site id:10-SEP-04Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

0Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608611Longdecima:
37.08Latdecimal:MW-74Altid:
80051238Akgwa:89224Fid:

C17
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000089225KY WELLS

KY6000000088301Site id:31-MAR-05Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Water Level Monitoring OnlyUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah WestQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.608912Longdecima:
37.081158Latdecimal:MW-04Altid:
80049745Akgwa:88300Fid:

B16
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000088301KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000071682Site id:
29-NOV-12Enddate:RemediationUsage:
340Surfaceele:MType:
Mississippian PlateauPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.610044Longdecima:
37.080398Latdecimal:TMW-01Altid:
80023992Akgwa:71681Fid:

23
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000071682KY WELLS

KY6000000084097Site id:25-OCT-06Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

0Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.60815Longdecima:
37.078633Latdecimal:MW-38AAltid:
80044180Akgwa:84096Fid:

22
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000084097KY WELLS

KY6000000084095Site id:13-FEB-06Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.609722Longdecima:
37.080556Latdecimal:MW-77Altid:
80044178Akgwa:84094Fid:

C21
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000084095KY WELLS

KY6000000084087Site id:14-FEB-06Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

340Surfaceele:MType:
Ohio River AlluviumPhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.609722Longdecima:
37.080556Latdecimal:MW-76Altid:
80044170Akgwa:84086Fid:

C20
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000084087KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KY6000000060778Site id:22-APR-92Enddate:
Monitoring Well - Ambient MonitoringUsage:

0Surfaceele:MType:
Jackson PurchasePhysiograp:Paducah EastQuadname:
McCrackenCounty:-88.58888889Longdecima:
37.075Latdecimal:MWP-9Altid:
80003454Akgwa:60777Fid:

24
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

KY6000000060778KY WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          http://kgs.uky.edu/OG_images/0/0/0/5/6/R00056476/R00056476.pdfURL:
          Not ReportedPermit #:          Not ReportedLog on File:
          0Cuttings Call #:          Not ReportedCore Call #:
          Not ReportedDocumentation on Plug:          Not ReportedPlug Date:
          Not ReportedCompletion Date:          Dry and abandonedHow Completed:
          Conventional VerticalBore Type:          New Pool WildcatOriginal API Classification:
          Not ReportedInit Open or Potential Flow:          000Deepest Formation:
          332MSSPUFormation:          1250Total Well Depth (ft):
          Not ReportedOriginal Well #:          UNKNOWNOriginal Operator:
          WELL AT PADUCAHOriginal Farm/Lease Name:          340Well Elevation:
          56476KGS #:          Not ReportedAPI #:

1
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

KYOG12000053739OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.850 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 12

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   42001

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MCCRACKEN County:  3 

0.206/15/200342001
0.405/10/200342001
0.307/20/200342001
2.2011/23/200242001
0.904/19/200242001
1.402/13/200242001
1.402/13/200242001
1.209/23/200542001
1.209/23/200542001
1.003/28/200542001
2.603/7/200542001
1.804/12/200442001
0.801/4/200442001
0.909/23/200342001

____________________
Test ResultTest DateZip

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: KY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Environmental & Public Protection Cabinet
Telephone: 502-564-6736

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Kentucky Water Well Records Database
Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-257-5500
Water Wells in Kentucky. Data from the Kentucky Ground Water Data Repository.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Kentucky Geological Survey
Telephone:  859-257-5500
Oil and gas well locations in the state of Kentucky

RADON

State Database: KY Radon  
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 502-564-4856
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC5711758.2s     Page PSGR-2

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Paducah 2nd St City Block

2nd Street At Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

July 10, 2019

5711758.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1972

1950

1906

1901

1897

1893

1889

1885

07/10/19

2nd Street At Broadway

Paducah 2nd St City Block HDR

4645 Village Square Drive, Suite F

Paducah, KY 42001

5711758.3

Paducah, KY 42001

Bret Watkins

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by HDR were identified for the

years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from

Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant

rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be

authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the

day this report was generated.

49CF-4581-9EF7

10177187

Maps Provided:

Paducah 2nd St City Block

Certification #: 49CF-4581-9EF7

HDR  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the

limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be

permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's

copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1972 Source Sheets

1972
Volume 1, Sheet 20

1972
Volume 1, Sheet 24

1950 Source Sheets

1950
Volume 1, Sheet 24

1950
Volume 1, Sheet 20

1906 Source Sheets
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Volume 1, Sheet 20
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Volume 1, Sheet 24

1901 Source Sheets
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Volume 1, Sheet 24
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1897 Source Sheets
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Volume 1, Sheet 2
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2014 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

1992 ¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

1986 þ ¨ POLK DIRECTORY CO

1981 þ ¨ Caron Directory Co

1976 þ ¨ Caron Directory Co

1971 þ ¨ Caron Directory Co

1968 þ ¨ Caron Directory Co

1963 þ ¨ Caron Directory Co

5711758- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

2nd Street At Broadway
Paducah, KY   42001     

Year CD Image Source

N 2ND ST

2014 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

1986 pg A13 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1981 pg A15 Caron Directory Co

1976 pg A17 Caron Directory Co

1971 pg A20 Caron Directory Co

1968 pg A23 Caron Directory Co

1963 pg A26 Caron Directory Co

5711758- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

BROADWAY ST

2014 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A5 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A7 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A9 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A11 EDR Digital Archive

1986 pg. A12 POLK DIRECTORY CO

1981 pg. A14 Caron Directory Co

1976 pg. A16 Caron Directory Co

1971 pg. A18 Caron Directory Co

1971 pg. A19 Caron Directory Co

1968 pg. A21 Caron Directory Co

1968 pg. A22 Caron Directory Co

1963 pg. A24 Caron Directory Co

1963 pg. A25 Caron Directory Co

5711758- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive

5711758.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

100 FOX BRIAR INN AT RIVERPLACE
MCKAY, PHEBE K
YELLOW PAGES

104 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
106 ELITE YOGA AND MASSAGE LLC
108 D STARNES BARBECUE
112 MARKET PAVILION GIFT SHOPPE AT
116 FOX BRIAR INN AT RIVERPLACE
118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
124 PAPA GALLERY
126 CHAMBERS, BENNETT J
128 PADUCAH - MC CRACKEN COUNTY
136 DOES EAT PLACE OF PADUCA
200 YEISER ART CENTER INC
201 BOWLAND, SHIRLEY H

CARDINAL RIVER INC
ORIOLE PROPERTIES LLC

202 ARTISAN KITCHEN PRODUCTION
SHANDIES

203 ANTIQUES CARDS & COLLECTIBLES
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
207 SIMPLY B
208 REID JEWELRY & LOAN CO
209 PADUCAH CIGAR COMPANY

TAXES BY BONNIE
210 BRIAN CULP CONSTRUCTION LLC

CULP, BRIAN K
VICTORIAN PARTLOR

211 CRENSHAW, RICHARD T
FRATELLI ENTERPRISES LLC
LOCKEN, HOLLY L

215 BAKER GENE
216 AMSDELL, DANA

BAYOU INVESTMENTS LLC
COURTYARDEAST

218 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
219 FREEDOM CAPITAL INC
242 LUNDBERG, GERSH
300 NATHANS PLASTER AND REPAIR LLC

WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON



-

N 2ND ST

EDR Digital Archive

5711758.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

117 RIVERSIDE ON 2ND CONDO ASSSOC
123 WHALERS CATCH REST PADUCAH LTD



-

BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive

5711758.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

100 FOX BRIAR INN AT RIVERPLACE
MCCRACKEN COUNTY REPUB PTY

104 B SQUARED FINANCIAL INC
108 D STARNES BARBECUE
112 MARKET PAVILION GIFT SHOPPE AT
116 ICE CREAM FACTORY AT RIVERPLAC
118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
124 PAPA GALLERY
126 CHAMBERS, BENNETT J
128 PADUCAH - MC CRACKEN COUNTY
130 CRASH COMICS
136 DOES EAT PLACE OF PADUCA
200 YEISER ART CENTER INC
201 CARDINAL RIVER INC

ORIOLE PROPERTIES LLC
TEN BEST THINGS LLC
UNCLE BOB

203 ANTIQUES CARDS & COLLECTIBLES
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
207 ANTHONY NANCY

BROADWAY GENERAL STORE
208 REID JEWELRY & LOAN CO
211 DARDEN, SHELIA K

FRATELLI ENTERPRISES LLC
PAYNE, JUDY K

212 MELRHEA BALLOON CREATIONS
216 HOWERTON, SAMANTHA J
218 OLIVER, MERIDITH M

STUDIO 218
219 FREEDOM CAPITAL INC
220 MCCARTHY JESSIANN
224 REVOLUTION COMPUTER SYSTEMS
225 MOTHER DUNCANS

PV DEVELOPMENT LLC
242 LUNDBERG, GERSH
300 DC COM INC

HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL LLC
SOUTHLAND RENEWABLE FUELS LLC
WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON



-

N 2ND ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

113 DOROTHYS TOT HAVEN K-3
117 KINZELER, SAM
123 WHALERS CTCH REST OF PDCAH LTD



-

BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

100 FOX BRIAR INN AT RIVERPLACE
104 B SQUARED FINANCIAL INC
108 D STARNES BARBECUE
112 MARKET PAVILION GIFT SHOPPE AT
116 ICE CREAM FACTORY AT RIVERPLAC
118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
124 PAPA GALLERY
126 CROUNSE, AVERY L
128 PADUCAH - MC CRACKEN COUNTY
130 CRASH COMICS
136 BAYOU CAJUN RESTURANT
200 YEISER ART CENTER INC
201 B AND T SERVICES INC

DOGWOOD LANE INC
UNCLE BOB

203 ANTIQUES CARDS & COLLECTIBLES
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
208 REID JEWELRY & LOAN CO
209 BERRYCREATIVE STUDIO
211 FRATELLI ENTERPRISES LLC
212 DJS PAMPERED LIFE

MELRHEA BALLOON CREATIONS
216 DENNEE, SAMANTHA J

HOUSE UNIQUE
MOORE, SUSAN P
RAYBURN SMITH INC

218 STUDIO 218
219 UNITED HOME FURNISHINGS INC
224 REVOLUTION COMPUTER SYSTEMS
225 CLEMENTS PROPERTIES INC
226 JA NISHA EKKLESIA HOUSE BEAUTY

SANQUIST INC
300 BLUEGRASS DENTAL INC

DC COM INC
ELITE MANAGEMENT INC
MARCUM ENGINEERING LLC
WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON STRAUB



-

N 2ND ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

123 WHALERS CTCH REST OF PDCAH LTD



-

BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
124 PADUCAH MAIN STREET INC
128 PADUCAH-MC CRACKEN CNTY CNVNTN
130 CRASH COMICS
136 NICKS BISTRO CLASSICO
200 YEISER ART CENTER INC
201 DOGWOOD LANE INC

PADUCAH HBR PLZ BED BREAKFAST
SEW COOL STUFF INC

203 ANTIQUES CARDS & COLLECTIBLES
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
207 JERRY TUXEDO DEN INC
208 REID JEWELRY & LOAN CO
209 PAYMENT PLUS INC
211 COMPUTER SOURCE INC
212 HANK BROTHERS INC

LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES
216 HOUSE UNIQUE

RAYBURN SMITH INC
219 UNITED HOME FURNISHINGS INC
220 HERE & THERE
225 CLEMENTS PROPERTIES INC
300 WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON STRAUB
301 KWHS INC
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N 2ND ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

123 WHALERS CTCH REST OF PDCAH LTD
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BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
124 PAT & PEGGYS BEAUTY SHOP
132 GLASS & STUFF
134 CHOCOLATE FACTORY
200 YEISER ART CENTER INC
201 DOGWOOD LANE
203 ANTIQUE GALLERIA

ANTIQUES CARDS & COLLECTABLES
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
207 JERRY TUXEDO DEN INC
208 REID JEWELRY & LOAN CO
211 COMPUTER SOURCE INC
212 HANK BROTHERS INC
215 FORGOTTEN TREASURES
218 BRELCO THEATRE
219 UNITED HOME FURNISHINGS INC
222 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
225 CLEMENTS PROPERTIES INC
227 CARYATIDS COLLECTIBLES
229 BROADWAY HOUSE ANTIQUES

MC INTOSH-BONDURANT
300 GWINN, ANNE F

HUTSON, R C
KUPPER, F R
STRAUB, E
WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON & RUSS
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N 2ND ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

113 GRANDMAS & GRANDPAS TREASURES
126 ROUSH, SARAH
130 HARRIS, BEVERLY
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BROADWAY ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

114 LANE, DAVID L
118 PADUCAH TENT & AWNING
128 ARROYO, SECO
132 GLASS & STUFF
134 CHOCOLATE FACTORY
200 PADUCAH ART GUILD
203 ANTIQUE GALLERIA
206 GROUND FLOOR INC
207 TONYA INC
208 REIDS JEWELRY & LOAN
209 RICKMAN JEWELRY & LOAN CO
211 COMPUTER SOURCE INC
215 DAIL A GIFT
219 UNITED HOME FURNISHINGS INC
220 BARRY S JEWELRY
224 C & E ENTERPRISES
225 JEREMIAHS
229 MC INTOSH-BONDURANT
300 MILLER, R B JR

TOM RUSSELL ATTORNEY AT
WHITLOW ROBERTS HOUSTON & RUSS
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BROADWAY ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1986
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N 2ND ST

POLK DIRECTORY CO
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1986
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BROADWAY ST

Caron Directory Co
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1981
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N 2ND ST

Caron Directory Co
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Caron Directory Co
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Caron Directory Co
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Caron Directory Co
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street
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N 2ND ST

Caron Directory Co
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5711758.5   Page: A22

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968



-

N 2ND ST

Caron Directory Co

5711758.5   Page: A23

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight



-

BROADWAY ST

Caron Directory Co

5711758.5   Page: A24

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight



-

BROADWAY ST

Caron Directory Co

5711758.5   Page: A25

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight



-

N 2ND ST

Caron Directory Co

5711758.5   Page: A26

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1963

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight

BWATKINS
Highlight



 

 

Appendix D – Historical Aerial Photographs 
  



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Paducah 2nd St City Block

2nd Street At Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

Inquiry Number:

July 11, 2019

5711758.8

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2014 1"=500' Flight Year: 2014 USDA/NAIP

2011 1"=500' Flight Year: 2011 USDA/NAIP

2008 1"=500' Flight Year: 2008 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Acquisition Date: March 17, 2005 USGS/DOQQ

1998 1"=750' Flight Date: April 06, 1998 USGS

1993 1"=750' Flight Date: March 29, 1993 USGS

1988 1"=1000' Flight Date: March 23, 1988 USGS

1983 1"=500' Flight Date: November 25, 1983 USDA

1978 1"=500' Flight Date: April 07, 1978 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: March 01, 1968 USGS

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: August 13, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 07/11/19

Paducah 2nd St City Block

Site Name: Client Name:

HDR
2nd Street At Broadway 4645 Village Square Drive, Suite F
Paducah, KY 42001 Paducah, KY 42001
EDR Inquiry # 5711758.8 Contact: Bret Watkins

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.



5711758.8

1993

= 750'
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Paducah 2nd St City Block

2nd Street At Broadway

Paducah, KY 42001

July 10, 2019

5711758.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2013

1982

1968

1958

1953

1942

1940

1936

1929

1926

07/10/19

Paducah 2nd St City Block HDR

2nd Street At Broadway 4645 Village Square Drive, Suite F

Paducah, KY 42001 Paducah, KY 42001

5711758.4 Bret Watkins

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by

HDR were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in

evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a

search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

10177187 37.088504 37° 5' 19" North

Paducah 2nd St City Block -88.595206 -88° 35' 43" West

Zone 16 North

358224.48

4105880.85

333.00' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY

DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE

OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,

WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,

WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any

analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to

provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I

Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.

Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2013 Source Sheets

2013
Paducah East

7.5-minute, 24000

1982 Source Sheets

1982
Paducah East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1968 Source Sheets
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7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1958 Source Sheets
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Paducah East

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1952
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This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1953 Source Sheets
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Paducah East
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Aerial Photo Revised 1952
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Photographic Documentation
2nd Street City Block Parking Lot

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

HDR Project No. 10177187



West portion of site, facing north SW corner of site



SW corner electrical switchbox West adjacent property



West portion of site SW corner of site



SW adjacent property South adjacent property, facing east



Gazebo on SW corner of site West portion of site



Central portion of site, facing north Central-east portion of site, facing NE



20190719_063619 20190719_063623



South portion of site, facing SW SE adjacent property



South adjacent property East adjacent floodwall



Water St, facing north East portion of site



SE corner electrical switchbox East electrical switchbox



NE corner of site, facing west NE corner of site, facing SW



North adjacent property, facing west NE portion of site



North adjacent property, facing NE North central portion of site, facing SE



North central portion of site, facing west NW adjacent property



NW adjacent property, facing north NW adjacent property, facing SW



NW portion of site, facing SE NW portion of site, facing east
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Watkins, Bret

From: Fisher, Tina (EEC) <Tina.Fisher@ky.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 2:17 PM

To: Watkins, Bret

Subject: FW: Open Records Search Request - Paducah, McCracken Co, KY

Bret, 

I checked our files for the sites listed below in McCracken County. I didn’t locate any files for any of the sites listed 

except for the Warden Electric Company and it has an address of 604 N 7th Street which has Air and Hazardous Waste 

files. Let me know if you should want those files. 

 

Thanks, 

Tina 

 

From: Fisher, Tina (EEC) On Behalf Of EEC KORA 

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 10:49 AM 

To: Fisher, Tina (EEC) <Tina.Fisher@ky.gov> 

Subject: FW: Open Records Search Request - Paducah, McCracken Co, KY 

 

 

 

From: Watkins, Bret [mailto:Bret.Watkins@hdrinc.com]  

Sent: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 10:46 AM 

To: EEC KORA <EEC.KORA@ky.gov> 

Subject: Open Records Search Request - Paducah, McCracken Co, KY 

 

Hello: 

 

I am requesting an environmental records search for the following properties: 

 

Warden Electric Co – 119 or 121 Broadway 

Sinclair Electric Service Contractors – 123 Broadway 

Newman LC Printing Co – 125 Broadway 

Leake Printing Co – 106 North 2nd Street 

Troutman Sign & Screen Printing Co – 110 North 2nd Street 

International Shoe Company – 126 – 32 North 2nd Street 

 

I am doubtful anything will come up as these businesses were last active prior to 1981. Let me know if additional 

information is needed. 

 

Thanks! 

 

Bret Watkins, PG 

Senior Geologist 

HDR  

4645 Village Square Drive, Suite F 
Paducah, KY 42001 
D 270.538.1530 M 270.559.6034 
bret.watkins@hdrinc.com 



2

hdrinc.com/follow-us 

 




